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MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

ASSETS  
    September 30,     March 31,  
    2008     2008  
    (Unaudited)     (Note 1)  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 311,738   $ 487,736 
Short-term investments    796,677     837,054 
Accounts receivable, net    120,888     138,319 
Inventories    126,835     124,483 
Prepaid expenses    18,624     17,135 
Deferred tax assets    67,150     63,261 
Other current assets    44,648     49,742 

Total current assets    1,486,560     1,717,730 
               
Property, plant and equipment, net    543,122     522,305 
Long-term investments    411,281     194,274 
Goodwill    31,886     31,886 
Intangible assets, net    11,181     11,613 
Other assets    32,954     34,499 
               

Total assets  $ 2,516,984   $ 2,512,307 
               

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  
               
Accounts payable  $ 60,514   $ 39,317 
Accrued liabilities    57,458     56,323 
Deferred income on shipments to distributors    103,507     95,441 

Total current liabilities    221,479     191,081 
               
Junior convertible debentures    1,149,504     1,150,128 
Long-term income tax payable    122,830     112,311 
Deferred tax liability    32,941     21,460 
Other long-term liabilities    1,062     1,104 
               
Stockholders’ equity:              
               
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; authorized 5,000,000 shares; no shares issued or outstanding    ---     --- 
Common stock, $0.001 par value; authorized 450,000,000 shares; 218,789,994 shares issued and 181,858,313 shares              
     outstanding at September 30, 2008; 218,789,994 shares issued and 184,338,768 shares outstanding at March 31, 2008    182     184 
Additional paid-in capital    785,620     793,919 
Retained earnings    1,330,952     1,301,275 
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income    (693)    2,508 
Common stock held in treasury: 36,931,681 shares at September 30, 2008; 34,451,226 shares at March 31, 2008    (1,126,893)    (1,061,663)

Total stockholders’ equity    989,168     1,036,223 
               

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,516,984   $ 2,512,307 
               

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements  
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MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

    Three Months Ended September 30,     Six Months Ended September 30,  
    2008     2007     2008     2007  
                         
Net sales  $ 269,706   $ 258,647   $ 537,878   $ 522,719 
Cost of sales (1)    105,553     103,935     210,128     209,462 
   Gross profit    164,153     154,712     327,750     313,257 
                             
Operating expenses:                            
   Research and development  (1)    31,343     29,306     62,895     59,052 
   Selling, general and administrative  (1)    45,629     42,969     91,042     86,749 
   Loss on sale of Fab 3    ---     26,763     ---     26,763 
     76,972     99,038     153,937     172,564 
                             
Operating income    87,181     55,674     173,813     140,693 
Other income (expense):                            
   Interest income    10,152     14,418     20,351     29,320 
   Interest expense    (5,582)    ---     (11,983)    --- 
   Other, net    1,671     52     4,416     874 
Income before income taxes    93,422     70,144     186,597     170,887 
Income tax provision    16,910     9,465     33,775     29,915 
Net income  $ 76,512   $ 60,679   $ 152,822   $ 140,972 
                             
Basic net income per common share  $ 0.42   $ 0.28   $ 0.83   $ 0.65 
Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.41   $ 0.27   $ 0.81   $ 0.63 
Dividends declared per common share  $ 0.338   $ 0.295   $ 0.668   $ 0.575 
Basic common shares outstanding    183,615     216,797     184,139     217,432 
Diluted common shares outstanding    187,936     222,004     189,493     222,806 
                             
(1) Includes share-based compensation expense as follows:                       

   Cost of sales  $ 2,053   $ 1,493   $ 3,678   $ 3,083 
   Research and development    2,640     2,509     5,075     5,095 
   Selling, general and administrative    3,800     3,769     7,439     7,626 

                             
                             

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements  
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MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

    Six months ended September 30,  
    2008     2007  
Cash flows from operating activities:            
Net income  $ 152,822   $ 140,972 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating              
activities:              

Depreciation and amortization    48,181     52,791 
Deferred income taxes    8,534     (4,875)
Share-based compensation expense related to equity incentive plans    16,192     15,804 
Tax benefit from equity incentive plans    9,350     14,260 
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation    (8,555)    (13,737)
Convertible debt derivatives - revaluation and amortization    (624)    --- 
Amortization of convertible debenture issuance costs    383     --- 
Gain on sale of assets    (98)    (450)
Loss on sale of Fab 3    ---     26,763 
Purchases/sales of trading securities    (15,945)    --- 
Gain on trading securities    (4,060)    --- 
Unrealized impairment loss on available-for-sale investments    1,196     --- 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:              

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable    17,431     (1,353)
Increase in inventories    (2,962)    (3,421)
Increase in deferred income on shipments to distributors    8,066     2,020 
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities    22,332     8,918 
Change in other assets and liabilities    15,244     (9,655)

Net cash provided by operating activities    267,487     228,037 
               
Cash flows from investing activities:              

Purchases of available-for-sale investments    (344,992)    (928,663)
Sales and maturities of available-for-sale investments    183,028     970,275 
Investment in other assets    (596)    (2,668)
Proceeds from sale of assets    144     1,000 
Capital expenditures    (68,016)    (37,245)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities    (230,432)    2,699 
               
Cash flows from financing activities:              

Payment of cash dividend    (123,145)    (125,214)
Repurchase of common stock    (123,929)    (150,172)
Proceeds from sale of common stock    25,466     37,661 
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation    8,555     13,737 

Net cash used in financing activities    (213,053)    (223,988)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents    (175,998)    6,748 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    487,736     167,477 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 311,738   $ 174,225 
               
               

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements  
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MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(1) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Microchip Technology Incorporated and its wholly-owned subsidiaries
(the Company).  All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.  We own 100% of the outstanding stock in all of our subsidiaries.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United
States of America, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the SEC).  In the opinion of management, all adjustments of a normal
recurring nature which are necessary for a fair presentation have been included.  Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in audited consolidated financial
statements have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such SEC rules and regulations.  It is suggested that these condensed consolidated financial statements be read in
conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2008.  The results of operations for the three and six months ended September 30, 2008 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending
March 31, 2009 or for any other period.

(2) Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 157, Fair Value Measurement
(SFAS No. 157).  SFAS No. 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and expands
disclosures about fair value measurements.  In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (FSP) FAS 157-2, Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 157 (FSP FAS 157-
2), which delays the effective date of SFAS No. 157 for all nonfinancial assets and liabilities except for those recognized or disclosed at least annually. The Company adopted
SFAS No. 157 on April 1, 2008, which had no impact on the Company's consolidated results of operations or financial condition. Refer to Note 4 for additional information related
to the adoption of SFAS No. 157.
 

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations (SFAS No. 141R).  SFAS No. 141R establishes principles and requirements
for how an acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree and the
goodwill acquired. SFAS No. 141R also establishes disclosure requirements to enable the evaluation of the nature and financial effects of the business combination. SFAS No.
141R is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by the Company in the first quarter of fiscal 2010.  The Company is currently evaluating
the potential impact, if any, of the adoption of SFAS No. 141R on its consolidated results of operations and financial condition.
 

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of Accounting Research Bulletin No.
51 (SFAS No. 160).  SFAS No. 160 establishes accounting and reporting standards for ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the parent, the amount of
consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest, changes in a parent's ownership interest, and the valuation of retained noncontrolling equity
investments when a subsidiary is deconsolidated. SFAS No. 160 also establishes disclosure requirements that clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent
and the interests of the noncontrolling owners.  SFAS No. 160 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by the Company in the first
quarter of fiscal 2010.  The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact, if any, the adoption of SFAS 160 will have on its consolidated results of operations and financial
condition.
 

In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities—an amendment of FASB Statement No. 133 (SFAS No.
161).  The standard requires additional quantitative disclosures (provided in tabular form) and qualitative disclosures for derivative instruments.  The required disclosures include
how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity’s financial position, financial performance, and cash flows; relative volume of derivative activity; the
objectives and strategies for using derivative instruments; the accounting treatment for those derivative instruments formally designated as the hedging instrument in a hedge
relationship; and the existence and nature of credit-related contingent features for derivatives.  SFAS No. 161 is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2009.  SFAS No.
161 does not change the accounting treatment for derivative instruments and as such, the Company does not expect the adoption of SFAS No. 161 to have a material impact on its
financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.
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In May 2008, the FASB released FSP APB 14-1 Accounting For Convertible Debt Instruments That May Be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash

Settlement) (FSP APB 14-1) that alters the accounting treatment for convertible debt instruments that allow for either mandatory or optional cash settlements.  FSP APB 14-1, will
impact the accounting associated with the Company’s $1.15 billion junior subordinated convertible debentures.  FSP APB 14-1 specifies that issuers of such instruments should
separately account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the entity’s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized in
subsequent periods, and will require the Company to recognize additional (non-cash) interest expense based on the market rate for similar debt instruments without the conversion
feature.  Furthermore, FSP APB 14-1 would require the Company to recognize interest expense in prior periods pursuant to retrospective accounting treatment.  FSP APB 14-1 will
have no impact on the Company’s actual past or future cash flows.  This FSP is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and
will be adopted by the Company on April 1, 2009.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 will have on its consolidated results of
operations and financial condition.
 
(3)      Loss on Sale of Fab 3

The Company received an unsolicited offer on its Puyallup, Washington facility (Fab 3) in September 2007.  The Company assessed its available capacity in its current
facilities, along with potential available capacity from outside foundries and determined the capacity of Fab 3 would not be required in the near term.  As a result of this
assessment, the Company accepted the offer on September 21, 2007, and the transaction closed on October 19, 2007.  The Company received $27.5 million in cash, net of
expenses associated with the sale, and recognized a loss on sale of $26.8 million, representing the difference between the carrying value of the assets at September 30, 2007 and
the amount realized from the sale.

(4)           Investments
 

The Company’s investments are intended to establish a high-quality portfolio that preserves principal, meets liquidity needs, avoids inappropriate concentrations, and
delivers an appropriate yield in relationship to the Company’s investment guidelines and market conditions.  The following is a summary of available-for-sale and trading
securities at September 30, 2008 (amounts in thousands):
 

    Available-for-sale Securities  

   
Adjusted

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized

Losses    
Estimated
Fair Value  

Government agency bonds   $ 608,874    $ 278    $ (544)   $ 608,608 
Municipal bonds     447,168      1,421      (888)     447,701 
Auction rate securities     54,190      ---      (1,164)     53,026 
Corporate bonds     40,000      30      (59)     39,971 
    $ 1,150,232    $ 1,729    $ (2,655)   $ 1,149,306 
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    Trading Securities  

   
Adjusted

Cost    
Gross Unrealized

Gains    
Gross Unrealized

Losses    
Estimated
Fair Value  

Marketable securities   $ 28,402    $ 4,581    $ 608    $ 32,375 
Restricted cash      26,277      ---      ---       26,277 
    $ 54,679    $ 4,581    $ 608    $ 58,652 

 
At September 30, 2008, the Company’s available-for-sale trading securities are presented on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as short-term investments of

$796.7 million and long-term investments of $411.3 million.
 

The $32.4 million in marketable securities listed above relates to strategic investments in publicly traded companies.  The Company has classified the shares owned in
these companies as trading securities.  During the three and six months ended September 30, 2008, the Company recognized net unrealized gains in earnings of $2.3 million and
$3.9 million, respectively, on these trading securities.  The Company had a realized gain of $0.4 million on trading securities that it sold in the second quarter of fiscal 2009.  The
Company also holds restricted cash of $26.3 million as cash collateral for put options the Company has written on two of its trading securities.  The Company recorded the value
received at the date the puts were written within other current liabilities at an amount equal to the cash received at that time.  The Company records the change in the fair value of
the puts in other income, net at each balance sheet date.  At September 30, 2008, the fair value of the puts of $2.1 million was recorded in other current liabilities.  These put
options have final maturities ranging from December 2008 to January 2010 and if the stock price of the investment falls below the strike price of the puts, the Company may need
to make an additional investment at the designated strike price of the puts.
 

At September 30, 2008, $53.0 million of the fair value of the Company’s investment portfolio was invested in auction rate securities.  Historically, the carrying value of
auction rate securities approximated fair value due to the frequent resetting of the interest rates.  If an auction fails for amounts the Company has invested, the investment will not
be liquid.  With the recent liquidity issues experienced in the global credit and capital markets, the Company’s auction rate securities have experienced multiple failed auctions.  In
September 2007 and February 2008, auctions for $24.9 million and $34.8 million, respectively, of the original purchase value of the Company’s investments in auction rate
securities first failed.  While the Company continues to earn interest on these investments based on a pre-determined formula with spreads tied to particular interest rate indices,
the estimated market value for a portion of these auction rate securities no longer approximates the original purchase value.
 

At September 30, 2008, the $24.9 million of auction rate securities that failed during September 2007 were all AA rated by Standard & Poors and all but $2.5 million of
the securities possesses credit enhancement in the form of insurance for principal and interest.  The underlying characteristics of $22.4 million of these auction rate securities relate
to servicing statutory requirements in the life insurance industry and $2.5 million relates to a specialty finance company that had a AAA Standard & Poors rating and the issue
owned by the Company had a AA rating from Standard & Poors at September 30, 2008.  In October 2008, Moody’s downgraded the $2.5 million investment to a rating of Ba1
from Aa2 which may affect future fair value estimates of this security.  The $24.9 million in failed auctions have continued to fail through the filing date of this report.  As a result,
the Company will not be able to access such funds until a future auction on these investments is successful.  The fair value of the failed auction rate securities has been estimated
based on market information and estimates determined by management and could change significantly based on market conditions.  Based on the estimated values, the Company
concluded these investments were other than temporarily impaired and recognized an impairment charge on these investments of $2.4 million during fiscal 2008 and $0.9 million
and $0.3 million during the first and second quarters, respectively, of fiscal 2009.  If the issuers are unable to successfully close future auctions or if their credit ratings deteriorate,
the Company may be required to further adjust the carrying value of the investments through an impairment charge to earnings.
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The $34.8 million of auction rate securities that failed during February 2008 are investments in student loan-backed municipal bond auction rate

securities.  Approximately, $0.2 million and $1.7 million of these auction rate securities were redeemed at par by the issuer during the first and second quarters of fiscal 2009,
respectively, reducing the Company’s overall position to $32.9 million.  Based upon the Company’s evaluation of available information, it believes these investments are of high
credit quality, as all of the investments carry at least two AAA credit ratings and are largely backed by the federal government (Federal Family Education Loan Program).  The fair
value of the failed auction rate securities has been estimated based on market information and estimates determined by management and could change significantly based on
market conditions.  In August 2008, the broker through which the Company purchased the $32.9 million in auction rate securities announced that they will provide investors
liquidity by agreeing to purchase back all positions at par beginning in June 2010.
 

The Company continues to monitor the market for auction rate securities and consider its impact, if any, on the fair market value of its investments.  If the market
conditions deteriorate further, the Company may be required to record additional unrealized losses in other comprehensive income or impairment charges.  The Company intends
and has the ability to hold these auction rate securities until the market recovers as it does not anticipate having to sell these securities to fund the operations of its business.  The
Company believes that, based on its current unrestricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investment balances, the current lack of liquidity in the credit and capital markets
will not have a material impact on its liquidity, cash flow or ability to fund its operations.
 

At September 30, 2008, the Company evaluated its investment portfolio, and noted unrealized losses of $2.7 million which were due to fluctuations in interest rates and
credit market conditions.  Management does not believe any of the unrealized losses represent an other-than-temporary impairment based on its evaluation of available evidence as
of September 30, 2008.  The Company’s intent is to hold these investments to such time as these assets are no longer impaired.  For those investments not scheduled to mature
until after September 30, 2009, such recovery is not anticipated to occur in the next year and these investments have been classified as long-term investments.
 

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of the available-for-sale securities at September 30, 2008, by maturity, are shown below (amounts in thousands).  Expected
maturities can differ from contractual maturities because the issuers of the securities may have the right to prepay obligations without prepayment penalties, and the Company
views its available-for-sale securities as available for current operations.
 

   
Adjusted

Cost    
Gross Unrealized

Gains    
Gross Unrealized

Losses    
Estimated
Fair Value  

Available-for-sale                        
  Due in one year or less   $ 402,986    $ 280    $ (55)   $ 403,211 
  Due after one year and through five years     514,905      918      (1,219)     514,604 
  Due after five years and through ten years     66,567      330      (42)     66,855 
  Due after ten years     165,774      201      (1,339)     164,636 
    $ 1,150,232    $ 1,729    $ (2,655)   $ 1,149,306 

 
During the quarter ended September 30, 2008, the Company did not have any gross realized gains or losses on sales of available-for-sale securities.

(5)           Fair Value Measurements
 

As described in Note 2, the Company adopted SFAS No. 157 on April 1, 2008.  SFAS No. 157, among other things, defines fair value, establishes a consistent framework
for measuring fair value and expands disclosure for each major asset and liability category measured at fair value on either a recurring or nonrecurring basis. SFAS No. 157
clarifies that fair
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value is an exit price, representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants.  As such,
fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. As a basis for
considering such assumptions, SFAS No. 157 establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:
 
  Level 1 – Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets;
 
  Level 2 – Inputs, other than the quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly; and
 
  Level 3 – Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.
 

   Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at September 30, 2008 are as follows (amounts in thousands):

 

   

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for identical
Instruments

(Level 1)    

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)    

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)    

Total
Balance  

Assets                        
Money market fund deposits   $ 147,097    $ ---    $ ---    $ 147,097 
Deposit accounts     ---      190,918      ---      190,918 
Government agency bonds     ---      608,608      ---      608,608 
Municipal bonds     ---      447,701      ---      447,701 
Auction rate securities     ---      ---      53,026      53,026 
Corporate bonds     ---      39,971      ---      39,971 
Marketable securities     32,375      ---      ---      32,375 
Total assets measured at fair value   $ 179,472    $ 1,287,198    $ 53,026    $ 1,519,696 
                             
Liabilities                            
Put options on publicly traded common stock   $ 2,088    $ ---    $ ---    $ 2,088 
Total liabilities measured at fair value   $ 2,088    $ ---    $ ---    $ 2,088 

 
For Level 3 valuations, the Company estimated the fair value of these auction rate securities based on the following: (i) the underlying structure of each security; (ii) the

present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at rates considered to reflect current market conditions; (iii) consideration of the probabilities of default, auction
failure, or repurchase at par for each period; and (iv) estimates of the recovery rates in the event of default for each security. These estimated fair values could change significantly
based on future market conditions. Refer to Note 4 for further discussion of the Company’s investments in auction rate securities.
 

The following table presents a reconciliation for all assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, excluding accrued interest components, using
significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the six months ended September 30, 2008:

   
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2008    

Six Months Ended
September 30, 2008  

             
Balance at June 30, 2008 and March 31, 2008, respectively   $ 54,967    $ 56,141 
Securities redeemed at par     (1,650)     (1,850)
Unrealized gains (losses) recorded to other comprehensive income     11      (69)
Impairment losses included in interest income     (302)     (302)
Balance at September 30, 2008    $ 53,026     $ 53,026 
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Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are presented/classified on our condensed consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2008 as follow

(amounts in thousands):
 

   

Quoted Prices
 in Active

 Markets for
 Identical

 Instruments
 (Level 1)    

Significant
 Other

Observable
 Inputs

 (Level 2)    

Significant
Unobservable

 Inputs
 (Level 3)    

Total
 Balance  

Assets                        
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 147,097    $ 164,641    $ ---    $ 311,738 
Short-term investments     32,375      764,302      ---      796,677 
Long-term investments     ---      358,255      53,026      411,281 
Total assets measured at fair value   $ 179,472    $ 1,287,198    $ 53,026    $ 1,519,696 
                             
Liabilities                            
Accrued liabilities   $ 2,088    $ ---    $ ---    $ 2,088 
Total liabilities measured at fair value   $ 2,088    $ ---    $ ---    $ 2,088 

(6) Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consists of the following (amounts in thousands):

   
September 30,

2008    
March 31,

2008  
             
Trade accounts receivable   $ 123,530    $ 140,966 
Other     409      505 
      123,939      141,741 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts     3,051      3,152 
    $ 120,888    $ 138,319 

(7) Inventories

The components of inventories consist of the following (amounts in thousands):

   
September 30,

2008    
March 31,

2008  
             
Raw materials   $ 4,321    $ 4,205 
Work in process     102,287      95,973 
Finished goods     20,227      24,305 
    $ 126,835    $ 124,483 

Inventory impairment charges establish a new cost basis for inventory and charges are not subsequently reversed to income even if circumstances later suggest that
increased carrying amounts are recoverable.

(8) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consists of the following (amounts in thousands):
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September 30,

2008    
March 31,

2008  
             
Land   $ 39,750    $ 39,764 
Building and building improvements     331,454      330,519 
Machinery and equipment     1,142,389      1,100,759 
Projects in process     92,674      78,073 
      1,606,267      1,549,115 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization     1,063,145      1,026,810 
    $ 543,122    $ 522,305 

Depreciation expense attributed to property, plant and equipment was $47.2 million in the six months ended September 30, 2008 and $51.9 million in the six months
ended September 30, 2007.

(9)           Income Taxes
 

At March 31, 2008, the Company had $112.3 million of unrecognized tax benefits.  Unrecognized tax benefits increased by $10.5 million in the six months ended
September 30, 2008 compared to the March 31, 2008 balances as a result of the accrual for uncertain tax positions and the accrual of deficiency interest on these positions.
 

The Company files U.S. federal, U.S. state, and foreign income tax returns.  For U.S. federal, and in general for U.S. state tax returns, the fiscal 2002 through
fiscal 2008 tax years remain open for examination by tax authorities.  For foreign tax returns, the Company is generally no longer subject to income tax examinations for
years prior to fiscal 2002.
 

The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues in the United States and other tax jurisdictions based on its estimate of whether, and the extent
to which, additional tax payments are more likely than not.  The Company believes that it maintains adequate reserves to offset any potential income tax liabilities that
may arise upon final resolution of matters for open tax years.  The United States Internal Revenue Services (IRS) is currently auditing the Company’s fiscal years ended
March 31, 2002, 2003 and 2004.  The Company believes that it has appropriate support for the income tax positions taken and to be taken on its tax returns and that its
accruals for tax liabilities are adequate for all open years based on an assessment of many factors including past experience and interpretations of tax law applied to the
facts of each matter.
 

If such amounts ultimately prove to be unnecessary, the resulting reversal of such reserves would result in tax benefits being recorded in the period the reserves
are no longer deemed necessary.  If such amounts prove to be less than an ultimate assessment, a future charge to expense would be recorded in the period in which the
assessment is determined.  Although timing of the resolution and/or closure on audits is highly uncertain, the Company does not believe it is reasonably possible that the
unrecognized tax benefits would materially change in the next 12 months.
 

In October 2008, the U.S. Congress passed the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 which included a provision to extend the research and
development tax credit retroactively from January 1, 2008.  As a result, the Company expects to recognize a one-time tax benefit of approximately $1.8 million in the
quarter ending December 31, 2008.  Likewise, the ongoing benefits from this credit will be reflected in the Company’s fiscal 2009 effective tax rate.
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Loss on Sale of Fab 3

The income tax provision that the Company recorded in the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2007 was impacted by the loss on the sale of Fab 3.  The
following table displays the impact the loss had on the income tax provision that the Company recorded in the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2007 (amounts in
thousands):

   
Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2007    

Six Months Ended
September 30, 2007  

Income before taxes   $ 70,144    $ 170,887 
Loss on sale of Fab 3     26,763      26,763 

Income before taxes excluding loss on sale     96,907      197,650 
Effective tax rate     20.40%     20.35%
Income tax provision excluding effect of loss on sale     19,769      40,219 
Tax benefit of loss on sale of Fab 3 at 38.5%     10,304      10,304 

Income tax provision   $ 9,465    $ 29,915 
 

There were no such charges in the three and six months ended September 30, 2008.
 
(10)         2.125% Junior Subordinated Convertible Debentures
 

In December 2007, the Company issued $1.15 billion principal amount of 2.125% junior subordinated convertible debentures due December 15, 2037, to two initial
purchasers in a private offering.  The debentures are subordinated in right of payment to any future senior debt of the Company and are effectively subordinated in right of
payment to the liabilities of the Company’s subsidiaries.  The debentures are convertible, subject to certain conditions, into shares of the Company’s common stock at an initial
conversion rate of 29.2783 shares of common stock per one thousand dollar principal amount of debentures, representing an initial conversion price of approximately $34.16 per
share of common stock.  As of September 30, 2008, none of the conditions allowing holders of the debentures to convert had been met.  The conversion rate will be subject to
adjustment for certain events as outlined in the indenture governing the debentures, including in the event the Company pays a cash dividend on its common stock, but will not be
adjusted for accrued interest.  As a result of a cash dividend of $0.338 per share paid in August 2008, the conversion rate was adjusted to 30.1585 shares of common stock per
$1,000 of principal amount of debentures, representing a conversion price of approximately $33.16 per share of common stock.  The Company received net proceeds of $1,127.0
million upon its initial sale of the debentures after deduction of issuance costs of $23.0 million.  The debt issuance costs are recorded in long-term other assets and are being
amortized to interest expense over 30 years.  Interest is payable in cash semiannually in arrears on June 15 and December 15, beginning on June 15, 2008.  Interest expense related
to the debentures for the second quarter and the first six months of fiscal 2009 totaled $5.6 million and $12.0 million, respectively, and was included in interest expense on the
consolidated statement of income.  The debentures also have a contingent interest component that will require the Company to pay interest during any semiannual interest period if
the average trading price of the debenture is greater or less than certain thresholds beginning with the semi-annual interest period commencing on December 15, 2017 (the
maximum amount of contingent interest that will accrue is 0.50% of such average trading price per year) and upon the occurrence of certain events, as outlined in the indenture
governing the debentures.
 

On or after December 15, 2017, the Company may redeem all or part of the debentures for the principal amount plus any accrued and unpaid interest if the closing price
of the Company’s common stock has been at least 150% of the conversion price then in effect for at least 20 trading days during any 30 consecutive trading-day period prior to the
date on which the Company provides notice of redemption.
 

Prior to September 1, 2037, holders of the debentures may convert their debentures only upon the occurrence of certain events, as outlined in the indenture, including,
without limitation, during the five business day period after any 10 consecutive trading day period in which the trading price for a debenture for each day of that 10 consecutive
trading day period was less than 98% of the product of the last reported sale of our common stock and the conversion rate on such day (the “conversion value”).  If holders of the
debentures convert their debentures in connection with a fundamental change, as defined in the indenture, the Company will, in certain circumstances, be required to pay a make-
whole premium in the form of an increase in the conversion rate.  Additionally, in the event of a fundamental change, the holders of the debentures may require the Company to
purchase all or a portion of their debentures at a purchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of debentures, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any.
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Upon conversion, the Company can satisfy its conversion obligation by delivering cash, shares of common stock or any combination, at the Company’s option.  The

Company intends to satisfy the lesser of the principal amount of the debentures or the conversion value in cash.  If the conversion value of a debenture exceeds the principal
amount, the Company may also elect to deliver cash in lieu of common stock for the conversion value in excess of one thousand dollars principal amount (conversion
spread).  There would be no adjustment to the numerator in the net income per common share computation for the cash settled portion of the debentures as that portion of the debt
instrument will always be settled in cash.  The conversion spread will be included in the denominator for the computation of diluted net income per common share.
 

Under the terms of a registration rights agreement entered into in connection with the offering of the debentures, the Company filed a shelf registration statement covering
resales of the debentures and any common stock issuable upon conversion of the debentures with the SEC.   The Company must maintain the effectiveness of the shelf registration
statement until all of the debentures and all shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of the debentures cease to be outstanding, have been sold or transferred pursuant to
an effective registration statement, have been sold pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the period of time specified in Rule 144 for the holding
period has passed.  If the Company fails to comply with the terms of the registration rights agreement, it will be required to pay additional interest on the debentures at a rate per
annum equal to 0.25% for the first 90 days after the date of such failure and 0.50% thereafter.
 

The Company concluded the embedded features related to the contingent interest payments, the Company making specific types of distributions (e.g., extraordinary
dividends), the redemption feature in the event of changes in tax law, and penalty interest in the event of a failure to maintain an effective registration qualify as derivatives and
should be bundled as a compound embedded derivative under SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities (SFAS No. 133). Additionally, the
Company concluded the registration rights agreement entered into at the time the Company issued the debt is a separate bifurcated derivative, however, the value of this derivative
was deemed to be immaterial, due to the low likelihood the registration would not occur.  The fair value of the compound embedded derivative at the date of issuance of the
debentures was $1.3 million and is accounted for as a discount on the debentures.  The resulting value of the debentures of $1,148.7 million will be accreted to par value over the
term of the debt resulting in $1.3 million being amortized to interest expense over 30 years.  Any change in fair value of this embedded derivative will be included in interest
expense on the Company’s consolidated statements of income. The fair value of the derivative as of September 30, 2008 was $0.8 million, compared to the value at March 31,
2008 of $1.5 million, resulting in a reduction of interest expense in the first six months of fiscal 2009 of $0.7 million.  The balance of the debentures on the Company’s
consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2008 was $1,149.5 million, including the fair value of the embedded derivative. The Company also concluded that the debentures are
not conventional convertible debt instruments and that the embedded stock conversion option qualifies as a derivative under SFAS No. 133.  In addition, in accordance with
Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 00-19, Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments Indexed to and Potentially Settled in a Company’s Own Stock, the Company has
concluded that the embedded conversion option would be classified in stockholders’ equity if it were a freestanding instrument.  Accordingly, the embedded conversion option is
not required to be accounted for separately as a derivative.

(11) Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income consists of net income offset by net unrealized losses on available-for-sale investments.  The components of other comprehensive income and
related tax effects were as follows (amounts in thousands):

 
14



 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Six Months Ended

September 30,  
    2008     2007     2008     2007  
                         
Decrease (increase) in unrealized losses on investments, net of tax

effect of $(67), $1,513, $(233), and $1,172, respectively   $  18    $  5,175    $ (3,201)   $  4,153 

Comprehensive income was $76.5 million and $156.0 million for the three and six months ended September 30, 2008, respectively.  Comprehensive income was
$55.5 million and $136.8 million for the three and six months ended September 30, 2007, respectively.

(12) Employee Benefit Plans

Share-Based Compensation Expense
 

The following table presents details of share-based compensation expense resulting from the application of SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), Share-Based Payments (SFAS
123R) (amounts in thousands):

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Six Months Ended

September 30,  
    2008     2007     2008     2007  
Cost of sales   $ 2,053(1)   $ 1,493(1)   $ 3,678(1)   $ 3,083(1)
Research and development     2,640      2,509      5,075      5,095 
Selling, general and administrative     3,800      3,769      7,439      7,626 
Pre-tax effect of share-based compensation     8,493      7,771      16,192      15,804 
Income tax benefit     1,537      1,586      2,930      3,217 
Net income effect of share-based compensation   $ 6,956    $ 6,185    $ 13,262    $ 12,587 
Effect on basic net income per common share   $ 0.03    $ 0.02    $ 0.07    $ 0.06 
Effect on diluted net income per share   $ 0.04    $ 0.03    $ 0.07    $ 0.06 

  (1) During the three and six months ended September 30, 2008, $1.7 million and $3.1 million, respectively, was capitalized to inventory and $2.1 million and $3.7
million, respectively, of capitalized inventory was sold.  During the three and six months ended September 30, 2007, $1.6 million and $3.2 million, respectively, was
capitalized to inventory and $1.5 million and $3.1 million, respectively, of capitalized inventory was sold.

The amount of unearned share-based compensation currently estimated to be expensed in the remainder of fiscal 2009 through fiscal 2013 related to unvested share-based
payment awards at September 30, 2008 is $65.6 million.  The weighted average period over which the unearned share-based compensation is expected to be recognized is
approximately 2.33 years.

Combined Incentive Plan Information
 

The total intrinsic value of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) which vested during the three and six months ended September 30, 2008 was $3.5 million and $7.4 million,
respectively.  The aggregate intrinsic value of RSUs outstanding at September 30, 2008 was $89.0 million, calculated based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock
of $29.43 on September 30, 2008.  At September 30, 2008, the weighted average remaining expense recognition period was 2.54 years.
 

The weighted average fair values per share of the RSUs awarded are calculated based on the fair market value of the Company’s common stock on the respective grant
dates discounted for the Company’s expected dividend yield.  The weighted average fair value per share of RSUs awarded in the three and six months ended September 30, 2008
was $26.74 and $27.36, respectively.  The weighted average fair value per share of RSUs awarded in the three and six months ended September 30, 2007 was $32.43 and $32.47,
respectively.
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The total intrinsic value of options exercised during the three and six months ended September 30, 2008 was $5.9 million and $18.7 million, respectively.  This intrinsic

value represents the difference between the fair market value of the Company’s common stock on the date of exercise and the exercise price of each equity award.
 

The aggregate intrinsic value of options outstanding and options exercisable at September 30, 2008 was $61.7 million and $54.1 million, respectively.  The aggregate
intrinsic values were calculated based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock of $29.43 per share on September 30, 2008.
 

For the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, the number of option shares exercisable was 8,310,342 and 9,044,528, respectively, and the weighted average
exercise price per share was $23.02 and $21.21, respectively.
 

The weighted average fair value per share of stock options granted in the three months ended September 30, 2008 was $10.39.  There were no stock options granted in the
three months ended June 30, 2008.  The weighted average fair value per share of stock options granted in the three and six months ended September 30, 2007 was $12.16 and
$12.20, respectively.

(13) Net Income Per Common Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income per share (in thousands, except per share amounts):

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Six Months Ended

September 30,  
    2008     2007     2008     2007  
                         
Net income   $ 76,512    $ 60,679    $ 152,822    $ 140,972 
Weighted average common shares outstanding      183,615       216,797       184,139       217,432 
Dilutive effect of stock options and RSUs     4,321      5,207      5,354      5,374 
Weighted average common and potential common shares

outstanding      187,936       222,004       189,493       222,806 
Basic net income per common share   $ 0.42    $ 0.28    $ 0.83    $ 0.65 
Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.41    $ 0.27    $ 0.81    $ 0.63 

Diluted net income per common share for the three months ended September 30, 2008 does not include any incremental shares issuable upon the exchange of the
debentures (see Note 10).  The six-month period ended September 30, 2008 includes 588,892 incremental shares issuable upon the exchange of the debentures.  The debentures
have no impact on diluted net income per common share unless the average price of the Company’s common stock exceeds the conversion price because the principal amount of
the debentures will be settled in cash upon conversion.  Prior to conversion, the Company will include, in the diluted net income per common share calculation, the effect of the
additional shares that may be issued when the Company’s common stock price exceeds the conversion price using the treasury stock method.  The weighted average conversion
price used in calculating the dilutive effect of the convertible debt for the three and six months ended September 30, 2008 was $33.30 and $33.48, respectively.
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Weighted average common shares exclude the effect of anti-dilution option shares.  As of the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008, the number of

option shares that were antidilutive was 275,102 and 149,529, respectively.  As of the three-month period ended September 30, 2007, the number of option shares that were
antidilutive was 24,000.  There were no antidilutive shares for the six-month period ended September 30, 2007.
 
(14) Stock Repurchase

During the three and six months ended September 30, 2008, the Company purchased 3.3 million and 4.0 million shares of its common stock for a total of $100.3 million
and $123.9 million, respectively. During the three and six months ended September 30, 2007, the Company purchased 4.0 million shares of its common stock for a total of $150.2
million.

 
As of September 30, 2008, approximately 36.9 million shares remained as treasury shares with the balance of the shares being used to fund share issuance requirements

under the Company’s equity incentive plans. The timing and amount of future repurchases will depend upon market conditions, interest rates, and corporate considerations.

(15) Dividends

On October 28, 2002, the Company announced that its Board of Directors had approved and instituted a quarterly cash dividend on its common stock.  A quarterly cash
dividend of $0.338 per share was paid on August 21, 2008 in the aggregate amount of $62.2 million.  A quarterly cash dividend of $0.339 per share was declared on October 23,
2008 and will be paid on November 28, 2008 to shareholders of record as of November 14, 2008.  The Company expects the November 2008 payment of its quarterly cash
dividend to be approximately $61.7 million.

(16)        Subsequent Events

On October 2, 2008, the Company and ON Semiconductor Corporation announced that they had sent    a proposal to the Board of Directors of Atmel Corporation to
acquire Atmel for $5.00 per share in cash or a total of approximately $2.3 billion.  On October 29, 2008, Atmel announced that its Board of Directors had determined that the
unsolicited proposal from the Company and ON Semiconductor was inadequate.    On October 30, 2008, the Company and ON Semiconductor announced that they were
disappointed with Atmel’s rejection of their proposal and that they would consult with their respective Boards of Directors and advisors and determine their next steps in due
course.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

This report, including “Part I – Item 2 Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Part II - Item 1A Risk Factors”
contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding our strategy, financial performance and revenue sources.  We use
words such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “plan,” “expect,” “future,” “intend” and similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements.  Our actual results could differ
materially from the results anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors including those set forth under “Risk Factors,” beginning at page 36 and
elsewhere in this Form 10-Q.  Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of
activity, performance or achievements.  You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.  We disclaim any obligation to update information contained in
any forward-looking statement.  These forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements regarding the following:
 
  · The effects that declining economic conditions and fluctuations in the global credit and equity markets may have on our financial condition and results of

operation;
  · The effects and amount of competitive pricing pressure on our product lines;
  · Our ability to moderate future average selling price declines;
  · The effect of product mix on gross margin;
  · The amount of changes in demand for our products and those of our customers;
  · The level of orders that will be received and shipped within a quarter;
  · The effect that distributor and customer inventory holding patterns will have on us;
  ·  Our belief that our direct sales personnel combined with our distributors provide an effective means of reaching our customer base;
  · Our ability to increase the proprietary portion of our analog and interface product lines and the effect of such an increase;
  · The impact of any supply disruption we may experience;
  · Our ability to effectively utilize our facilities at appropriate capacity levels and anticipated costs;
  · That our existing facilities and planned expansion activities provide sufficient capacity to respond to increases in demand;
  · That manufacturing costs will be reduced by transition to advanced process technologies;
  · Our ability to absorb fixed costs, labor and other direct manufacturing costs;
  · Our ability to maintain manufacturing yields;
  · Continuing our investments in new and enhanced products;
  · Our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel, and the accuracy of our assessment of the status of our employee relations;
  · The cost effectiveness of using our own assembly and test operations;
  · Our anticipated level of capital expenditures;
  · The adequacy of our patent strategy;
  · Continuation of quarterly cash dividends;
  · The sufficiency of our existing sources of liquidity;
  · The impact of seasonality on our business;
  · The accuracy of our estimates used in valuing employee equity awards;
  · That the resolution of legal actions will not harm our business, and the accuracy of our assessment of the probability of loss and range of potential loss;
  · That the idling of assets will not impair the value of such assets;
  · The recoverability of our deferred tax assets;
  · The adequacy of our tax reserves to offset any potential tax liabilities, having the appropriate support for our income tax positions and the accuracy of our

estimated tax rate;
  · Our belief that the expiration of any tax holidays will not have a material impact;
  · The accuracy of our estimates of the useful life and values of our property;
  · Our ability to obtain patents and intellectual property licenses and minimize the effects of litigation;
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  · The level of risk we are exposed to for product liability claims;
  · The amount of labor unrest, political instability, governmental interference and changes in general economic conditions that we experience;
  · The effect of fluctuations in market interest rates on income and/or cash flows;
  · The effect of fluctuations in currency rates;
  · Our ability to collect accounts receivable;
  · Our belief that the combination of distributors we have chosen will support the needs of our customers and not adversely impact our net sales;
  · Our belief that our investments in student loan auction rate municipal bond offerings are of high credit quality;
  · Our ability to hold our fixed income investments and auction rate securities until the market recovers, and the immaterial impact this will have on our liquidity;
  · The accuracy of our estimation of the cost effectivity of our insurance coverage;
  · Our belief that our activities are conducted in compliance with environmental regulations;
  · Our belief that deferred cost of sales will have low risk of material impairment;
  · Our implementation of various actions to reduce payroll, discretionary and variable costs in response to current economic conditions; and
  · Our expectation of recognizing a one-time tax benefit associated with the retroactive extension of the research and development tax credit.

We begin our Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (MD&A) with a summary of Microchip’s overall business
strategy to give the reader an overview of the goals of our business and the overall direction of our business and products.  This is followed by a discussion of the Critical
Accounting Policies and Estimates that we believe are important to understanding the assumptions and judgments incorporated in our reported financial results.  We then discuss
our Results of Operations for the three and six months ended September 30, 2008 compared to the three and six months ended September 30, 2007.  We then provide an analysis
of changes in our balance sheet and cash flows, and discuss our financial commitments in sections titled “Liquidity and Capital Resources,” “Contractual Obligations” and “Off-
Balance Sheet Arrangements.”
 
Strategy
 

Our goal is to be a worldwide leader in providing specialized semiconductor products for a wide variety of embedded control applications.  Our strategic focus is on
embedded control products, which include microcontrollers, high-performance linear and mixed signal devices, power management and thermal management devices, interface
devices, Serial EEPROMs, and our patented KeeLoq security devices.  We provide highly cost-effective embedded control products that also offer the advantages of small size,
high performance, low voltage/power operation and ease of development, enabling timely and cost-effective embedded control product integration by our customers.
 

We sell our products to a broad base of domestic and international customers across a variety of industries.  The principal markets that we serve include consumer,
automotive, industrial, office automation and telecommunications.  Our business is subject to fluctuations based on economic conditions within these markets.  Although our net
sales in the September 30, 2008 quarter increased from the June 30, 2008 quarter and the September 30, 2007 quarter, the recent weakness in general economic conditions has
adversely impacted our net sales to customers in the markets we serve.
 

Our manufacturing operations include wafer fabrication and assembly and test.  The ownership of our manufacturing resources is an important component of our business
strategy, enabling us to maintain a high level of manufacturing control resulting in us being one of the lowest cost producers in the embedded control industry.  By owning our
wafer fabrication facilities and much of our assembly and test operations, and by employing statistical process control techniques, we have been able to achieve and maintain high
production yields.  Direct control over manufacturing resources allows us to shorten our design and production cycles.  This control also allows us to capture the wafer
manufacturing and a portion of the assembly and test profit margin.
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We employ proprietary design and manufacturing processes in developing our embedded control products.  We believe our processes afford us both cost-effective designs

in existing and derivative products and greater functionality in new product designs.  While many of our competitors develop and optimize separate processes for their logic and
memory product lines, we use a common process technology for both microcontroller and non-volatile memory products.  This allows us to more fully leverage our process
research and development costs and to deliver new products to market more rapidly.  Our engineers utilize advanced computer-aided design (CAD) tools and software to perform
circuit design, simulation and layout, and our in house photomask and wafer fabrication facilities enable us to rapidly verify design techniques by processing test wafers quickly
and efficiently.
 

We are committed to continuing our investment in new and enhanced products, including development systems, and in our design and manufacturing process
technologies.  We believe these investments are significant factors in maintaining our competitive position.  Our current research and development activities focus on the design of
new microcontrollers, digital signal controllers, memory and mixed-signal products, new development systems, software and application-specific software libraries.  We are also
developing new design and process technologies to achieve further cost reductions and performance improvements in our products.
 

We market our products worldwide primarily through a network of direct sales personnel and distributors.  Our distributors focus primarily on servicing the product and
technical support requirements of a broad base of diverse customers.  We believe that our direct sales personnel combined with our distributors provide an effective means of
reaching this broad and diverse customer base.  Our direct sales force focuses primarily on major strategic accounts in three geographical markets: the Americas, Europe and
Asia.  We currently maintain sales and support centers in major metropolitan areas in North America, Europe and Asia.  We believe that a strong technical service presence is
essential to the continued development of the embedded control market.  Many of our field sales engineers (FSEs), field application engineers (FAEs), and sales management have
technical degrees and have been previously employed in an engineering environment.  We believe that the technical knowledge of our sales force is a key competitive advantage in
the sale of our products.  The primary mission of our FAE team is to provide technical assistance to strategic accounts and to conduct periodic training sessions for FSEs and
distributor sales teams.  FAEs also frequently conduct technical seminars for our customers in major cities around the world, and work closely with our distributors to provide
technical assistance and end-user support.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 

General
 

Our discussion and analysis of Microchip’s financial condition and results of operations is based upon our Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been prepared
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S.  We review the accounting policies we use in reporting our financial results on a regular basis.  The
preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and related
disclosure of contingent liabilities.  On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those related to revenue recognition, share-based compensation, inventories,
investments, income taxes, property plant and equipment, impairment of property, plant and equipment, junior subordinated convertible debentures and litigation.  We base our
estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making
judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Results may differ from these estimates due to actual outcomes being
different from those on which we based our assumptions.  We review these estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis.  We believe the following critical accounting policies
affect our more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements.  We also have other policies that we consider key accounting
policies, such as our policy regarding revenue recognition to OEMs; however, we do not believe these policies require us to make estimates or judgments that are as difficult or
subjective as our policies described below.
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Revenue Recognition - Distributors

 
Our distributors worldwide generally have broad price protection and product return rights, so we defer revenue recognition until the distributor sells the product to their

customer.  Revenue is recognized when the distributor sells the product to an end-user, at which time the sales price becomes fixed or determinable.  Revenue is not recognized
upon shipment to our distributors since, due to discounts from list price as well as price protection rights, the sales price is not substantially fixed or determinable at that time.  At
the time of shipment to these distributors, we record a trade receivable for the selling price as there is a legally enforceable right to payment, relieve inventory for the carrying
value of goods shipped since legal title has passed to the distributor, and record the gross margin in deferred income on shipments to distributors on our consolidated balance
sheets.
 

Deferred income on shipments to distributors effectively represents the gross margin on the sale to the distributor; however, the amount of gross margin that we recognize
in future periods could be less than the deferred margin as a result of  credits granted to distributors on specifically identified products and customers to allow the distributors to
earn a competitive gross margin on the sale of our products to their end customers and  price protection concessions related to market pricing conditions.
 

We sell the majority of the items in our product catalog to our distributors worldwide at a uniform list price.  However, distributors resell our products to end customers at
a very broad range of individually negotiated price points.  The majority of our distributors’ resales require a reduction from the original list price paid.  Often, under these
circumstances, we remit back to the distributor a portion of their original purchase price after the resale transaction is completed in the form of a credit against the distributors’
outstanding accounts receivable balance.  The credits are on a per unit basis and are not given to the distributor until they provide information to us regarding the sale to their end
customer.  The price reductions vary significantly based on the customer, product, quantity ordered, geographic location and other factors and discounts to a price less than our
cost have historically been rare.  The effect of granting these credits establishes the net selling price to our distributors for the product and results in the net revenue recognized by
us when the product is sold by the distributors to their end customers.  Thus, a portion of the “Deferred income on shipments to distributors” balance represents the amount of
distributors’ original purchase price that will be credited back to the distributor in the future.  The wide range and variability of negotiated price concessions granted to distributors
does not allow us to accurately estimate the portion of the balance in the deferred income on shipments to distributors account that will be credited back to the
distributors.  Therefore, we do not reduce deferred income on shipments to distributors or accounts receivable by anticipated future concessions; rather, price concessions are
typically recorded against deferred income on shipments to distributors and accounts receivable when incurred, which is generally at the time the distributor sells the product.  At
September 30, 2008, we had approximately $147.3 million of deferred revenue and $43.8 million in deferred cost of sales recognized as $103.5 million of deferred income on
shipments to distributors.  At March 31, 2008, we had approximately $130.4 million of deferred revenue and $35.0 million in deferred cost of sales recognized as $95.4 million of
deferred income on shipments to distributors.  The deferred income on shipments to distributors that will ultimately be recognized in our income statement will be lower than the
amount reflected on the balance sheet due to additional price credits to be granted to the distributors when the product is sold to their customers.  These additional price credits
historically have resulted in the deferred income approximating the overall gross margins that we recognize in the distribution channel of our business.
 

Distributor advances, reflected as a reduction of deferred income on shipments to distributors on our consolidated balance sheets, totaled $49.5 million at September 30,
2008 and $36.4 million at March 31, 2008.  On sales to distributors, our payment terms generally require the distributor to settle amounts owed to us for an amount in excess of
their ultimate cost.  The sales price to our distributors may be higher than the amount that the distributors will ultimately owe us because distributors often negotiate price
reductions after purchasing the product from us and such reductions are often significant.  It is our practice to apply these negotiated price discounts to future purchases, requiring
the distributor to settle receivable balances, on a current basis, generally within 30 days, for amounts originally invoiced.  This practice has an adverse impact on working capital
of our distributors.  As such, we have entered into agreements with certain distributors whereby we advance cash to the distributors to reduce the distributor’s working capital
requirements.  These advances are    
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reconciled at least on a quarterly basis and are estimated based on the amount of ending inventory as reported by the distributor multiplied by a negotiated percentage.  Such
advances have no our impact on revenue recognition or our consolidated statements of income.  We process discounts taken by distributors against our deferred income on
shipments to distributors’ balance and true-up the advanced amounts generally after the end of each completed fiscal quarter.  The terms of these advances are set forth in binding
legal agreements and are unsecured, bear no interest on unsettled balances and are due upon demand.  The agreements governing these advances can be cancelled by us at any
time.
 

We reduce product pricing through price protection based on market conditions, competitive considerations and other factors.  Price protection is granted to distributors
on the inventory they have on hand at the date the price protection is offered.  When we reduce the price of our products, it allows the distributor to claim a credit against its
outstanding accounts receivable balances based on the new price of the inventory it has on hand as of the date of the price reduction.  There is no immediate revenue impact from
the price protection, as it is reflected as a reduction of the deferred income on shipments to distributors’ balance.
 

Products returned by distributors and subsequently scrapped have historically been immaterial to our consolidated results of operations.  We routinely evaluate the risk of
impairment of the deferred cost of sales component of the deferred income on shipments to distributors account.  Because of the historically immaterial amounts of inventory that
have been scrapped, and historically rare instances where discounts given to a distributor result in a price less than our cost, we believe the deferred costs are recorded at their
approximate carrying value.

Share-Based Compensation
 

In the first quarter of fiscal 2007, we adopted SFAS No. 123R, which requires the measurement at fair value and recognition of compensation expense for all share-based
payment awards, including grants of employee stock options, RSUs and employee stock purchase rights, to be recognized in our financial statements based on their respective
grant date fair values.  Total share-based compensation during the six months ended September 30, 2008 was $15.6 million, of which $12.5 million was reflected in operating
expenses and $3.1 million was capitalized to inventory.  Share-based compensation reflected in cost of sales during the six months ended September 30, 2008 was $3.7 million.
 

Determining the appropriate fair-value model and calculating the fair value of share-based awards at the date of grant requires judgment.  The fair value of our RSUs is
based on the fair market value of our common stock on the date of grant discounted for expected future dividends.  We use the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the
fair value of employee stock options and rights to purchase shares under stock participation plans, consistent with the provisions of SFAS No. 123R.  Option pricing models,
including the Black-Scholes model, also require the use of input assumptions, including expected volatility, expected life, expected dividend rate, and expected risk-free rate of
return.  We use a blend of historical and implied volatility based on options freely traded in the open market as we believe this is more reflective of market conditions and a better
indicator of expected volatility than using purely historical volatility.  The expected life of the awards is based on historical and other economic data trended into the future.  The
risk-free interest rate assumption is based on observed interest rates appropriate for the terms of our awards.  The dividend yield assumption is based on our history and
expectation of future dividend payouts.  SFAS No. 123R requires us to develop an estimate of the number of share-based awards which will be forfeited due to employee turnover.
 Quarterly changes in the estimated forfeiture rate can have a significant effect on reported share-based compensation, as the effect of adjusting the rate for all expense
amortization after April 1, 2006 is recognized in the period the forfeiture estimate is changed.  If the actual forfeiture rate is higher or lower than the estimated forfeiture rate, then
an adjustment is made to increase or decrease the estimated forfeiture rate, which will result in a decrease or increase to the expense recognized in the financial statements.  If
forfeiture adjustments are made, they would affect our gross margin, research and development expenses, and selling, general, administrative expenses.  The effect of forfeiture
adjustments through the second quarter of fiscal 2009 was immaterial.
 

We evaluate the assumptions used to value our awards on a quarterly basis.  If factors change and we employ different assumptions, share-based compensation expense
may differ significantly from what we have recorded in the past.  If there are any modifications or cancellations of the underlying unvested securities, we may be required to
accelerate, increase or cancel any remaining unearned share-based compensation expense.  Future share-based compensation expense and unearned share-based compensation will
increase to the extent that we grant additional equity awards to employees or we assume unvested equity awards in connection with acquisitions. 
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Inventories

 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market using the first-in, first-out method.  We write down our inventory for estimated obsolescence or unmarketable

inventory in an amount equal to the difference between the cost of inventory and the estimated market value based upon assumptions about future demand and market
conditions.  If actual market conditions are less favorable than those we projected, additional inventory write-downs may be required.  Inventory impairment charges establish a
new cost basis for inventory and charges are not subsequently reversed to income even if circumstances later suggest that increased carrying amounts are recoverable.  In
estimating our inventory obsolescence, we primarily evaluate estimates of demand over a 12-month period and record impairment charges for inventory on hand in excess of the
estimated 12-month demand.
 

Investments
 

We classify our investments as trading securities or available-for-sale securities based upon management’s intent with regard to the investments and the nature of the
underlying securities. 
 

Our trading securities consist of strategic investments in shares of publicly traded common stock and restricted cash representing cash collateral for put options we have
sold on two of our trading securities.  Our investments in trading securities are carried at fair value with unrealized gains and losses reported in other income, net. 
 

Our available-for-sale investments consist of government agency bonds, municipal bonds, auction rate securities (ARS) and corporate bonds.  Our investments are carried
at fair value with unrealized gains and losses reported in stockholders’ equity.  Premiums and discounts are amortized or accreted over the life of the related available-for-sale
security.  Dividend and interest income are recognized when earned.  The cost of securities sold is calculated using the specific identification method. 
 

We include within our short-term investments our trading securities, as well as our income yielding available-for-sale securities that can be readily converted to cash and
include within long-term investments those income yielding available-for-sale securities with maturities of over one year that have unrealized losses attributable to them.  We have
the ability to hold our long-term investments until such time as these assets are no longer impaired.  Such recovery of unrealized losses is not expected to occur within the next
year. 
 

Due to the lack of availability of observable market quotes on certain of the our investment portfolio of ARS, we utilize valuation models including those that are based
on expected cash flow streams and collateral values, including assessments of counterparty credit quality, default risk underlying the security, discount rates and overall capital
market liquidity. The valuation of our ARS investment portfolio is subject to uncertainties that are difficult to predict.  Factors that may impact our ARS valuation include changes
to credit ratings of the securities as well as to the underlying assets supporting those securities, rates of default of the underlying assets, underlying collateral value, discount rates,
counterparty risk, the ongoing strength and quality of the credit markets and market liquidity.
 

The credit markets experienced significant deterioration and uncertainty beginning in the second half of fiscal 2008.  If these conditions continue, or we experience any
additional ratings downgrades on any investments in our portfolio (including our ARS), we may incur additional impairments to our investment portfolio, which could negatively
affect our financial condition, cash flow and reported earnings.

Income Taxes
 

As part of the process of preparing our consolidated financial statements, we are required to estimate our income taxes in each of the jurisdictions in which we
operate.  This process involves estimating our actual current tax exposure together with assessing temporary differences resulting from differing treatment of items for tax and
accounting purposes.  These differences result in deferred tax assets and liabilities, which are included within our consolidated balance sheet.  We must then assess the likelihood
that our deferred   
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tax assets will be recovered from future taxable income within the relevant jurisdiction and to the extent we believe that recovery is not likely, we must establish a valuation
allowance.  We have not provided for a valuation allowance because we believe that it is more likely than not that our deferred tax assets will be recovered from future taxable
income.  Should we determine that we would not be able to realize all or part of our net deferred tax asset in the future, an adjustment to the deferred tax asset would be charged to
income in the period such determination was made.  At September 30, 2008, our gross deferred tax asset was $67.2 million.
 

Various taxing authorities in the United States and other countries in which we do business scrutinize the tax structures employed by businesses.  Companies of our size
and complexity are regularly audited by the taxing authorities in the jurisdictions in which they conduct significant operations.  We are currently under audit by the United States
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for our fiscal years ended March 31, 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005.  We recognize liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues in the United States and
other tax jurisdictions based on our estimate of whether, and the extent to which, additional tax payments are probable.  We believe that we maintain adequate tax reserves to offset
any potential tax liabilities that may arise upon these and other pending audits in the United States and other countries in which we do business.  If such amounts ultimately prove
to be unnecessary, the resulting reversal of such reserves would result in tax benefits being recorded in the period the reserves are no longer deemed necessary.  If such amounts
ultimately prove to be less than an ultimate assessment, a future charge to expense would be recorded in the period in which the assessment is determined. 

Property, Plant and Equipment
 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost.  Major renewals and improvements are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs are expensed when incurred.  At
September 30, 2008, the carrying value of our property and equipment totaled $543.1 million, which represents 21.6% of our total assets.  This carrying value reflects the
application of our property and equipment accounting policies, which incorporate estimates, assumptions and judgments relative to the useful lives of our property and
equipment.  Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which range from 5 to 7 years on manufacturing equipment, from
10 to 15 years on leasehold improvements and approximately 30 years on buildings.
 

We began production activities at Fab 4 on October 31, 2003.  We began to depreciate the Fab 4 assets as they were placed in service for production purposes.  As of
September 30, 2008, all of the buildings and supporting facilities were being depreciated as well as the manufacturing equipment that had been placed in service.  All
manufacturing equipment that was not being used in production activities was maintained in projects in process and is not being depreciated until it is placed into service since
management believes there will be no change to its utility from the present time until it is placed into productive service.  The lives to be used for depreciating this equipment at
Fab 4 will be evaluated at such time as the assets are placed in service.  We do not believe that the temporary idling of such assets has impaired the estimated life or carrying
values of the underlying assets.
 

The estimates, assumptions and judgments we use in the application of our property and equipment policies reflect both historical experience and expectations regarding
future industry conditions and operations.  The use of different estimates, assumptions and judgments regarding the useful lives of our property and equipment and expectations
regarding future industry conditions and operations, could result in materially different carrying values of assets and results of operations.

Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment
 

We assess whether indicators of impairment of long-lived assets are present.  If such indicators are present, we determine whether the sum of the estimated undiscounted
cash flows attributable to the assets in question is less than their carrying value.  If less, we recognize an impairment loss based on the excess of the carrying amount of the assets
over their respective fair values.  Fair value is determined by discounted future cash flows, appraisals or other methods.  If the assets determined to be impaired are to be held and
used, we recognize an impairment loss through a charge to our operating results to the extent the present value of anticipated net cash flows attributable to the asset are less than
the asset’s carrying value, which we depreciate over the remaining estimated useful life of the asset. We may incur impairment losses, or additional losses on already impaired
assets, in future periods if factors influencing our estimates change.
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Junior Subordinated Convertible Debentures

 
We account for our junior subordinated convertible debentures and related provisions in accordance with the provisions of Emerging Issues Task Force Issue (EITF) No.

98-5, Accounting for Convertible Securities with Beneficial Conversion Features or Contingently Adjustable Conversion Ratios, EITF No. 00-27, Application of Issue No. 98-5 to
Certain Convertible Instruments, EITF No. 00-19, Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments Indexed to, and Potentially Settled in, a Company’s Own Stock, EITF No. 01-
6, The Meaning of “Indexed to a Company’s Own Stock”, and EITF No. 04-08, The Effect of Contingently Convertible Debt on Diluted Earn.  We also evaluate the instruments in
accordance with SFAS No. 133 (SFAS 133), Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, which requires bifurcation of embedded derivative instruments and
measurement of fair value for accounting purposes.  EITF No. 04-08 requires us to include the dilutive effect of the shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of the
outstanding junior subordinated convertible debentures in our diluted income per share calculation regardless of whether the market price trigger or other contingent conversion
feature has been met.  We apply the treasury stock method as we have the intent and current ability to settle the principal amount of the junior subordinated convertible debentures
in cash.  This method results in incremental dilutive shares when the average fair value of our common stock for a reporting period exceeds the conversion price per share which
was $33.16 at September 30, 2008 and adjusts as dividends are recorded in the future.

Litigation
 

Our current estimated range of liability related to pending litigation is based on the probable loss of claims for which we can estimate the amount and range of
loss.  Recorded reserves were not significant at September 30, 2008.
 

Because of the uncertainties related to both the probability of loss and the amount and range of loss on our pending litigation, we are unable to make a reasonable estimate
of the liability that could result from an unfavorable outcome.  As additional information becomes available, we will assess the potential liability related to our pending litigation
and revise our estimates.  Revisions in our estimates of the potential liability could materially impact our results of operation and financial position.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain operational data as a percentage of net sales for the periods indicated:
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Six Months Ended

September 30,  
    2008     2007     2008     2007  
                         
Net sales     100.0%    100.0%    100.0%    100.0%
Cost of sales     39.1%    40.2%    39.1%    40.1%
Gross profit     60.9%    59.8%    60.9%    59.9%
Research and development     11.7%    11.3%    11.7%    11.3%
Selling, general and administrative     16.9%    16.6%    16.9%    16.6%
Loss on sale of Fab 3     --%    10.4%    --%    5.1%
Operating income     32.3%    21.5%    32.3%    26.9%

Net Sales
 

We operate in one industry segment and engage primarily in the design, development, manufacture and marketing of semiconductor products.  We sell our products to
distributors and original equipment manufacturers, referred to as OEMs, in a broad range of market segments, perform ongoing credit evaluations of our customers and generally
require no collateral.  In certain circumstances, a customer’s financial condition may require collateral, and, in such cases, the collateral would be provided primarily by letters of
credit.
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Our net sales for the quarter ended September 30, 2008 were $269.7 million, an increase of 0.6% from the previous quarter’s sales of $268.2 million, and an increase of

4.3% from net sales of $258.6 million in the quarter ended September 30, 2007.  Our net sales for the six months ended September 30, 2008 were $537.9 million, an increase of
2.9% from net sales of $522.7 million in the six months ended September 30, 2007.  The changes in net sales in these periods resulted primarily from changes in market conditions
across all of our product lines.  Average selling prices for our products were down approximately 5% for the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008 over the
corresponding periods of the previous fiscal year.  The number of units of our products sold were up approximately 9% and 7% for the three and six-month periods ended
September 30, 2008 over the corresponding periods of the previous fiscal year.  The average selling prices and the unit volumes of our sales are impacted by the mix of our
products sold and overall semiconductor market conditions.  Key factors in achieving the amount of net sales during the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008
include:
 
  · increasing semiconductor content in our customers’ products;
  · customers’ increasing needs for the flexibility offered by our programmable solutions;
  · our new product offerings that have increased our served available market;
  · increasing demand for our products;
  · continued market share gains;
  · economic conditions in the markets we serve; and
  · inventory holding patterns of our customers.
 

 Sales by product line for the three and six months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

   
Three Months Ended September 30,

(unaudited)    
Six Months Ended September 30,

(unaudited)  
    2008     %     2007     %     2008     %     2007     %  
                                                 
Microcontrollers   $ 217,089      80.5%  $ 205,529      79.5%  $ 434,692      80.8%  $ 418,834      80.1%
Memory products     27,893      10.3%    32,637      12.6%    56,330      10.5%    62,928      12.0%
Analog and interface products     24,724      9.2%    20,481      7.9%     46,856      8.7%     40,957      7.9%
Total sales   $ 269,706      100.0%  $ 258,647      100.0%  $ 537,878      100.0%  $ 522,719      100.0%

Microcontrollers
 

Our microcontroller product line represents the largest component of our total net sales.  Microcontrollers and associated application development systems accounted for
approximately 80.5% of our total net sales for the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and approximately 80.8% of our total net sales for the six-month period ended
September 2008 compared to approximately 79.5% of our total net sales for the three-month period ended September 30, 2007 and approximately 80.1% of our total net sales for
the six-month period ended September 30, 2007.
 

Net sales of our microcontroller products increased approximately 5.6% in the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 3.8% in the six-month period ended
September 30, 2008 compared to the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2007.  These sales increases were primarily due to increased demand for our
microcontroller products in end markets, driven principally by market share gains and those factors described on page 25 above.  The end markets that we serve include the
consumer, automotive, industrial control, communications and computing markets.
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Historically, average selling prices in the semiconductor industry decrease over the life of any particular product.  The overall average selling prices of our

microcontroller products have remained relatively constant over time due to the proprietary nature of these products.  We have experienced, and expect to continue to experience,
moderate pricing pressure in certain microcontroller product lines, primarily due to competitive conditions.  We have been able to in the past, and expect to be able to in the future,
moderate average selling price declines in our microcontroller product lines by introducing new products with more features and higher prices.  We may be unable to maintain
average selling prices for our microcontroller products as a result of increased pricing pressure in the future, which would adversely affect our operating results.

Memory Products
 

Sales of our memory products accounted for approximately 10.3% of our total net sales for the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 10.5% of our total net
sales for the six-month period ended September 30, 2008 compared to approximately 12.6% of our total net sales for the three-month period ended September 30, 2007 and 12.0%
of our total net sales in the six-month period ended September 30, 2007.
 

Net sales of our memory products decreased approximately 14.5% in the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 10.5% in the six-month period ended
September 30, 2008 compared to the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2007.  These sales decreases were driven primarily by customer demand conditions within
the Serial EEPROM market which products comprise substantially all of our memory product net sales.
 

Serial EEPROM product pricing has historically been cyclical in nature, with steep price declines followed by periods of relative price stability, driven by changes in
industry capacity at different stages of the business cycle.  We have experienced, and expect to continue to experience, varying degrees of competitive pricing pressures in our
Serial EEPROM products.  We may be unable to maintain the average selling prices of our Serial EEPROM products as a result of increased pricing pressure in the future, which
could adversely affect our operating results.

Analog and Interface Products
 

Sales of our analog and interface products accounted for approximately 9.2% of our total net sales for the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 8.7% of our
total net sales for the six-month period ended September 30, 2008 compared to approximately 7.9% of our total net sales for the three and six-month periods ended September 30,
2007.
 

Net sales of our analog and interface products increased approximately 20.7% in the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 14.4% in the six-month period
ended September 30, 2008 compared to the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2007.  These sales increases in our analog and interface products were driven
primarily by market share gains and supply and demand conditions within the analog and interface market.
 

Analog and interface products can be proprietary or non-proprietary in nature.  Currently, we consider more than half of our analog and interface product mix to be
proprietary in nature, where prices are relatively stable, similar to the pricing stability experienced in our microcontroller products.  The non-proprietary portion of our analog and
interface business will experience price fluctuations, driven primarily by the current supply and demand for those products.  We may be unable to maintain the average selling
prices of our analog and interface products as a result of increased pricing pressure in the future, which would adversely affect our operating results.  We anticipate the proprietary
portion of our analog and interface products will continue to increase over time.

Distribution
 

Distributors accounted for approximately 63% of our net sales in the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 64% of our net sales in the three-month period
ended September 30, 2007.  Distributors accounted for approximately 63% of our net sales in the six-month period ended September 30, 2008 and 65% of our net sales in the six-
month period ended September 30, 2007.
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Our largest distributor accounted for approximately 13% of our net sales in the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008.  Our largest distributor accounted

for approximately 12% of our net sales in the three-month period ended September 30, 2007 and 11% in the six months ended September 30, 2007.
 
Generally, we do not have long-term agreements with our distributors and we, or our distributors, may terminate our relationships with each other with little or no

advanced notice.  The loss of, or the disruption in the operations of, one or more of our distributors could reduce our future net sales in a given quarter and could result in an
increase in inventory returns.
 

At September 30, 2008, our distributors maintained 35 days of inventory of our products compared to 33 days at March 31, 2008.  Inventory levels at our distributors are
at the low end of our historical averages.  As we recognize revenue based on sell through for all of our distributors, we do not believe that inventory holding patterns at our
distributors will materially impact our net sales.

Sales by Geography
 

Sales by geography for the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

   
Three Months Ended September 30,

(unaudited)    
Six Months Ended September 30,

(unaudited)  
    2008     %     2007     %     2008     %     2007     %  
                                                 
Americas   $ 64,623      24.0%  $ 69,900      27.0%  $ 130,751      24.3%  $ 140,305      26.8%
Europe     73,167      27.1%    75,195      29.1%    151,153      28.1%    155,036      29.7%
Asia     131,916      48.9%    113,552      43.9%    255,974      47.6%    227,378      43.5%
Total sales   $ 269,706      100.0%  $ 258,647      100.0%  $ 537,878      100.0%  $ 522,719      100.0%
 

Our sales to foreign customers have been predominately in Asia and Europe, which we attribute to the manufacturing strength in those areas for automotive,
communications, computing, consumer and industrial control products.  Americas sales include sales to customers in the United States, Canada, Central America and South
America.
 

Sales to foreign customers accounted for approximately 76% of our net sales in the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008 and 74% in the three and six-
month periods ended September 30, 2007.  Substantially all of our foreign sales are U.S. dollar denominated. Sales to customers in Asia have generally increased over time due to
many of our customers transitioning their manufacturing operations to Asia and growth in demand from the emerging Asian market.  Our sales force in the Americas and Europe
supports a significant portion of the design activity for products which are ultimately shipped to Asia.
 

Gross Profit
 

Our gross profit was $164.2 million in the three months ended September 30, 2008 and $154.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2007.  Our gross profit
was $327.8 in the six months ended September 30, 2008 and $313.3 million in the six months ended September 30, 2007.  Gross profit as a percentage of sales was 60.9% in the
three months ended September 30, 2008 and 59.8% in the three months ended September 30, 2007.  Gross profit as a percentage of sales was 60.9% in the six months ended
September 30, 2008 and 59.9% in the six months ended September 30, 2007.
 

The most significant factors affecting our gross profit percentage in the periods covered by this report were:
 
  · lower depreciation as a percentage of cost of sales driven by reduced capital requirements in our business due to our purchase of Fab 4;
  · fluctuations in the product mix of microcontrollers, proprietary and non-proprietary analog products and Serial EEPROM products resulting in lower overall

average selling prices for our products; and 
  · continual cost reductions in wafer fabrication and assembly and test manufacturing such as new manufacturing technologies and more efficient manufacturing

techniques.
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Other factors that impacted gross profit percentage in the periods covered by this report include:

 
  · changes in capacity utilization and absorption of fixed costs; and
  · inventory write-offs and the sale of inventory that was previously written off.
 

During the three-month period ended September 30, 2008, we operated at approximately 99% of our Fab 2 capacity, which is approximately the same level of utilization
from the same period of the previous fiscal year. Our utilization of Fab 4’s total capacity is at relatively low levels although we are utilizing all of the installed equipment base.  We
are planning a two-week fab shutdown at both Fab 2 and Fab 4 from late December into early January that will adversely impact the capacity utilization of these facilities.  The fab
shutdowns are being implemented to help control inventory levels due to current and expected adverse economic conditions.
 

The process technologies utilized impact our gross margins.  Fab 2 currently utilizes various manufacturing process technologies, but predominantly utilizes our 0.5 to 1.0
micron processes.  Fab 4 predominantly utilizes our 0.35 to 0.5 micron processes.  We continue to transition products to more advanced process technologies to reduce future
manufacturing costs.  All of our production has been on 8-inch wafers for the periods covered by this report.
 

Our overall inventory levels were $126.8 million at September 30, 2008 compared to $124.5 million at March 31, 2008.  We had 110 days of inventory on our balance
sheet at September 30, 2008 compared to 112 days at March 31, 2008 and 109 days at September 30, 2007.
 

We anticipate that our gross margins will fluctuate over time, driven primarily by the overall product mix of microcontroller, analog and interface and memory products
and the percentage of net sales of each of these products in a particular quarter, as well as manufacturing yields, fixed cost absorption, capacity utilization levels, particularly those
at Fab 4, and competitive and economic conditions.
 

At September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2007, approximately 68% of our assembly requirements were being performed in our Thailand facility.  Third-party
contractors located in Asia perform the balance of our assembly operations.  Substantially all of our test requirements were being performed in our Thailand facility as of
September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2007.  We believe that the assembly and test operations performed at our Thailand facility provide us with significant cost savings when
compared to contractor assembly and test costs, as well as increased control over these portions of the manufacturing process.  We are planning a one-week plant shutdown of our
Thailand facility in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 to help control inventory levels due to current and expected adverse economic conditions.
 

We rely on outside wafer foundries for a small portion of our wafer fabrication requirements.
 

Our use of third parties involves some reduction in our level of control over the portions of our business that we subcontract.  While we review the quality, delivery and
cost performance of our third-party contractors, our future operating results could suffer if any third-party contractor is unable to maintain manufacturing yields, assembly and test
yields and costs at approximately their current levels.

Research and Development (R&D)
 

R&D expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2008 were $31.3 million, or 11.7% of sales, compared to $29.3 million, or 11.3% of sales, for the three months
September 30, 2007.  R&D expenses for the six months ended September 30, 2008 were $62.9 million, or 11.7% of sales, compared to $59.1 million, or 11.3% of sales, for the six
months ended September 30, 2007.  We are committed to investing in new and enhanced products, including development systems software, and in our design and manufacturing
process  
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technologies.  We believe these investments are significant factors in maintaining our competitive position. We expense all R&D costs as incurred.  Assets purchased to support
our ongoing research and development activities are capitalized when related to products which have achieved technological feasibility or that have alternative future uses and are
amortized over their expected useful lives.  R&D expenses include labor, depreciation, masks, prototype wafers, and expenses for the development of process technologies, new
packages, and software to support new products and design environments.
 

R&D expenses increased $2.0 million, or 7.0%, for the three months ended September 30, 2008 over the same period last year.  R&D expenses increased $3.8 million, or
6.5%, for the six months ended September 30, 2008 over the same period last year.  The primary reasons for the increases in R&D expenses in these periods was higher labor costs
as a result of expanding our internal R&D headcount.
 

We are implementing various actions in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 to reduce payroll, discretionary and variable costs in response to current and expected adverse
economic conditions.

Selling, General and Administrative
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2008 were $45.6 million, or 16.9% of sales, compared to $43.0 million, or 16.6%
of sales, for the three months ended September 30, 2007.  Selling, general and administrative expense for the six months ended September 30, 2008 were $91.0 million, or 16.9%
of sales, compared to $86.7 million or 16.6% of sales, for the six months ended September 30, 2007.  Selling, general and administrative expenses include salary expenses related
to field sales, marketing and administrative personnel, advertising and promotional expenditures and legal expenses.  Selling, general and administrative expenses also include
costs related to our direct sales force and field applications engineers who work in sales offices worldwide to stimulate demand by assisting customers in the selection and use of
our products.
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $2.7 million, or 6.2%, for the three months ended September 30, 2008 over the same period last year.  Selling,
general and administrative expenses increased $4.3 million, or 4.9%, for the six months ended September 30, 2008 over the same period last year.  The primary reason for the
increases in selling, general and administrative expenses in these periods was higher labor costs as a result of expanding our internal resources involved in the technical aspect of
selling our products.
 

We are implementing various actions in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 to reduce payroll, discretionary and variable costs in response to current and expected adverse
economic conditions.

Loss on Sale of Fab 3
 

We received an unsolicited offer on the Fab 3 facility in September 2007.  We assessed our available capacity in our current facilities, along with our capacity available
from outside foundries and determined the capacity of Fab 3 would not be required in the near term.  As a result of this assessment, we accepted the offer on September 21, 2007
and the transaction closed on October 19, 2007.  We received $27.5 million in cash net of expenses associated with the sale and recognized an impairment charge of $26.8 million
on the sale of Fab 3, representing the difference between the carrying value of the assets at September 30, 2007 and the amounts realized subsequent to September 30, 2007.

Other Income (Expense)
 

Interest income in the three-month period ended September 30, 2008 decreased to $10.2 million from $14.4 million in the three-month period ended September 30,
2007.  Interest income in the six-month period ended September 30, 2008 decreased to $20.4 million from $29.3 million in the six-month period ended September 30, 2007.  The
primary reason for the reductions in interest income were attributable to lower interest rates on our invested cash balances for the three and six-month periods ended September 30,
2008.  Interest expense in the three and six-month periods ended September 30, 2008 was $5.6 million and $12.0 million respectively, due to the $1.5 billion in 2.125% junior
subordinated convertible debentures we issued in December 2007.  There was no interest expense in the three or six-month periods ended September 30, 2007.  Other, net in the
three-month period ended September 30, 2008 increased to $1.7 million from $0.1 million in the three-month period ended September 30, 2007 primarily related to market
fluctuations in our trading securities and written put options as described in Note 4 to our consolidated financial statements.  Other, net was $4.4 million in the six months ended
September 30, 2008 compared to $1.0 million in the six months ended September 30, 2007 primarily related to market fluctuations in our trading securities and written put options
as described in Note 4 to our consolidated financial statements offset by losses related to currency rate fluctuations.
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Provision for Income Taxes

 
The provision for income taxes reflects tax on foreign earnings and federal and state tax on U.S. earnings.  We had an effective tax rate of 18.1% for the three and six-

month periods ended September 30, 2008, 13.5% for the three-month period ended September 30, 2007 and 17.5% for the six-month period ended September 30, 2007.  The lower
tax rates in the three and six months ended September 30, 2007 were driven by the U.S. tax benefit associated with our sale of Fab 3.  Our effective tax rate is lower than statutory
rates in the U.S. due primarily to our mix of earnings in foreign jurisdictions with lower tax rates.
 

Our Thailand manufacturing operations currently benefit from numerous tax holidays that have been granted to us by the Thailand government based on our investments
in property, plant and equipment in Thailand.  Our tax holiday periods in Thailand expire at various times in the future.  Any expiration of our tax holidays are expected to have a
minimal impact on our overall tax expense due to other tax holidays and an increase in income in other taxing jurisdictions with lower statutory rates.
 

In October 2008, the U.S. Congress passed the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 which included a provision to extend the research and development tax
credit retroactively to January 1, 2008.  As a result, we expect to recognize a one-time tax benefit of approximately $1.8 million in the quarter ending December 31, 2008.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

We had $1,519.7 million in cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments at September 30, 2008, an increase of $0.6 million from the March 31, 2008
balance.  The increase in cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments over this time period is primarily attributable to cash generated from operating activities
being offset by dividends and stock repurchase activity in the six months ended September 30, 2008.
 

Net cash provided from operating activities was $267.5 million for the six-month period ended September 30, 2008 compared to $228.0 million for the six-month period
ended September 30, 2007.
 

During the six months ended September 30, 2008, net cash used in investing activities was $230.4 million.  During the six months ended September 30, 2007, net cash
provided by investing activities was $2.7 million.  The decrease in cash was due primarily to changes in our net purchases, sales and maturities of short-term and long-term
investments and higher capital expenditures in the six-month period ended September 30, 2008.
 

We enter into derivative transactions from time to time in an attempt to reduce our exposure to currency rate fluctuations.  Although none of the countries in which we
conduct significant foreign operations have had a highly inflationary economy in the last five years, there is no assurance that inflation rates or fluctuations in foreign currency
rates in countries where we conduct operations will not adversely affect our operating results in the future.  At September 30, 2008, we had foreign currency forward contracts
with a national amount of $0.4 million outstanding.
 

Our level of capital expenditures varies from time to time as a result of actual and anticipated business conditions.  Capital expenditures in the six months ended
September 30, 2008 were $68.0 million compared to $37.2 million for the six months ended September 30, 2007.  Capital expenditures are primarily for the expansion of
production capacity and the addition of research and development equipment.  We currently anticipate spending approximately $80 million during the next twelve months to invest
in equipment and facilities to maintain, and selectively increase, capacity to meet our currently anticipated needs, including approximately $25 million to expand our facilities in
Thailand.
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We expect to finance capital expenditures through our existing cash balances and cash flows from operations.  We believe that the capital expenditures anticipated to be
incurred over the next twelve months will provide sufficient manufacturing capacity to meet our currently anticipated needs.
 

Net cash used in financing activities was $213.1 million for the six months ended September 30, 2008 compared to $224.0 million for the six months ended September
30, 2007.  Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and employee purchases under our employee stock purchase plans were $25.5 million for the six months ended September
30, 2008 and $37.7 million for the six months ended September 30, 2007.  We paid cash dividends to our shareholders of $123.1 million in the six months ended September 30,
2008 and $125.2 million in the six months ended September 30, 2007.  Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements were $8.6 million in the six months ended
September 30, 2008 and $13.7 million in the six months ended September 30, 2007.
 

On December 11, 2007, we announced that our Board of Directors had authorized the repurchase of up to an additional 10.0 million shares of our common stock in the
open market or in privately negotiated transactions. During the six months ended September 30, 2008, we purchased 4.0 million shares of our common stock for a total of $123.9
million.  As of September 30, 2008, we had repurchased 7.5 million shares under this 10.0 million share authorization for a total of $234.7 million.  There is no expiration date
associated with this program.
 

Our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of 21.5 million shares of our common stock in December 2007 concurrent with our junior subordinated convertible
debenture transaction for a total of $638.6 million and no further shares are available to be repurchased under this authorization.
 

As of September 30, 2008, approximately 36.9 million shares of our common stock remained as treasury shares with the balance of the repurchased shares being used to
fund share issuance requirements under our equity incentive plans. The timing and amount of future repurchases will depend upon market conditions, interest rates, and corporate
considerations.
 

On October 28, 2002, we announced that our Board of Directors had approved and instituted a quarterly cash dividend on our common stock.  We have continued to pay
quarterly dividends and have increased the amount of such dividends on a regular basis.  A quarterly dividend of $0.338 per share was paid on August 21, 2008 in the aggregate
amount of $62.2 million.  A quarterly dividend of $0.339 per share was declared on October 23, 2008 and will be paid on November 28, 2008 to shareholders of record as of
November 14, 2008.  We expect the aggregate November 2008 cash dividend to be approximately $61.7 million.  Our Board is free to change our dividend practices at any time
and to increase or decrease the dividend paid, or not to pay a dividend on our common stock on the basis of our results of operations, financial condition, cash requirements and
future prospects, and other factors deemed relevant by our Board.  Our current intent is to provide for ongoing quarterly cash dividends depending upon market conditions and our
results of operations.
 

We believe that our existing sources of liquidity combined with cash generated from operations will be sufficient to meet our currently anticipated cash requirements for
at least the next 12 months.  However, the semiconductor industry is capital intensive.  In order to remain competitive, we must constantly evaluate the need to make significant
investments in capital equipment for both production and research and development.  We may seek additional equity or debt financing from time to time to maintain or expand our
wafer fabrication and product assembly and test facilities, or for other purposes.  The timing and amount of any such financing requirements will depend on a number of factors,
including demand for our products, changes in industry conditions, product mix, and competitive factors.  There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on
acceptable terms, and any additional equity financing would result in incremental ownership dilution to our existing stockholders.

Contractual Obligations
 

There have not been any material changes in our contractual obligations from what we disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2008.
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 

As of September 30, 2008, we are not involved in any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in Item 303(a)(4)(ii) of SEC Regulation S-K.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 

In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 157, Fair Value Measurement (SFAS No. 157).  SFAS No. 157 defines
fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.
 In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (FSP) FAS 157-2, Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 157 (FSP FAS 157-2), which delays the effective date of SFAS
No. 157 for all nonfinancial assets and liabilities except for those recognized or disclosed at least annually. We adopted SFAS No. 157 on April 1, 2008, which had no impact on
our consolidated results of operations or financial condition.  Refer to Note 4 for additional information related to the adoption of SFAS No. 157.
 

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations (SFAS No. 141R).  SFAS No. 141R establishes principles and requirements
for how an acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree and the
goodwill acquired. SFAS No. 141R also establishes disclosure requirements to enable the evaluation of the nature and financial effects of the business combination.  SFAS No.
141R is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010.  We are currently evaluating the potential impact,
if any, of the adoption of SFAS No. 141R on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.
 

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of Accounting Research Bulletin No.
51 (SFAS No. 160).  SFAS No. 160 establishes accounting and reporting standards for ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the parent, the amount of
consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest, changes in a parent's ownership interest, and the valuation of retained noncontrolling equity
investments when a subsidiary is deconsolidated.  SFAS No. 160 also establishes disclosure requirements that clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent
and the interests of the noncontrolling owners.  SFAS No. 160 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of
fiscal 2010.  We are currently evaluating the potential impact, if any, the adoption of SFAS 160 will have on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.
 

In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities—an amendment of FASB Statement No. 133 (SFAS No.
161).  The standard requires additional quantitative disclosures (provided in tabular form) and qualitative disclosures for derivative instruments.  The required disclosures include
how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity’s financial position, financial performance, and cash flows; relative volume of derivative activity; the
objectives and strategies for using derivative instruments; the accounting treatment for those derivative instruments formally designated as the hedging instrument in a hedge
relationship; and the existence and nature of credit-related contingent features for derivatives. SFAS No. 161 does not change the accounting treatment for derivative instruments.
SFAS No. 161 is effective for us beginning January 1, 2009.  We do not expect the adoption of SFAS No. 161 to have a material impact on our financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows.
 

In May 2008, the FASB released FSP APB 14-1 Accounting For Convertible Debt Instruments That May Be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash
Settlement) (FSP APB 14-1) that alters the accounting treatment for convertible debt instruments that allow for either mandatory or optional cash settlements. FSP APB 14-1 will
impact the accounting associated with our $1.15 billion junior subordinated convertible debentures.  FSP APB 14-1 specifies that issuers of such instruments should separately
account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the entity’s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized in subsequent periods,
and will require us to recognize additional (non-cash) interest expense based on the market rate for similar debt instruments without the conversion feature.  Furthermore, FSP
APB 14-1 would require us to recognize interest expense in prior periods pursuant to retrospective accounting treatment.  FSP APB 14-1 will have no impact on our actual past or
future cash flows.  FSP APB 14-1 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us on April 1, 2009.  We
are further evaluating the impact the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 will have on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 

Our investment portfolio, consisting of fixed income securities and money market funds and cash deposits that we hold on an available-for-sale basis, was
$1,519.7 million as of September 30, 2008, and $1,552.7 million as of June 30, 2008.  These securities, like all fixed income instruments, are subject to interest rate risk and will
decline in value if market interest rates increase.  We have the ability to hold our fixed income investments until maturity and, therefore, we would not expect to recognize any
material adverse impact in income or cash flows if market interest rates increase.
 

At September 30, 2008, $53.0 million of the fair value of our investment portfolio was invested in auction rate securities. Historically, the carrying value of auction rate
securities approximated fair value due to the frequent resetting of the interest rates.  If an auction fails for amounts we have invested, our investment will not be liquid.  With the
liquidity issues experienced in the global credit and capital markets, our auction rate securities have experienced multiple failed auctions.  In September 2007 and February 2008,
auctions for $24.9 million and $34.8 million, respectively, of the original purchase value of our investments in auction rate securities had failed.  While we continue to earn interest
on these investments based on a pre-determined formula with spreads tied to particular interest rate indices, the estimated market value for a portion of these auction rate securities
no longer approximates the original purchase value.
 

At September 30, 2008, the $24.9 million of auction rate securities that failed during September 2007 were all AA rated by Standard & Poors and all but $2.5 million of
the securities possesses credit enhancement in the form of insurance for principal and interest. The underlying characteristics of $22.4 million of these auction rate securities relate
to servicing statutory requirements in the life insurance industry and $2.5 million relates to a specialty finance company that had a AAA rating from Standard & Poors and the
issue we own had a AA rating from Standard & Poors at September 30, 2008.  In October 2008, Moody’s downgraded the $2.5 million investment to a rating of Ba1 from Aa2
which may affect future fair value estimates of this security.  The $24.9 million in failed auctions have continued to fail through the filing date of this report.  As a result, we will
not be able to access such funds until a future auction on these investments is successful.  The fair value of the failed auction rate securities has been estimated based on market
information and estimates determined by management and could change significantly based on market conditions.  Based on the estimated values, we concluded these investments
were other than temporarily impaired and recognized an impairment charge on these investments of $2.4 million during fiscal 2008 and $0.9 million and $0.3 million during the
first and second quarters, respectively, of fiscal 2009.  If the issuers are unable to successfully close future auctions or if their credit ratings deteriorate, we may be required to
further adjust the carrying value of the investments through an impairment charge to earnings.
 

The $34.8 million of auction rate securities that failed during February 2008 are investments in student loan-backed municipal bond auction rate
securities.  Approximately, $0.2 million and $1.7 million of these auction rate securities were redeemed at par by the issuer during the first and second quarters of fiscal 2009,
respectively, reducing the Company’s overall position to $32.9 million.  Based upon our evaluation of available information, we believe these investments are of high credit
quality, as all of the investments carry at least two AAA credit ratings and are largely backed by the federal government (Federal Family Education Loan Program).  The fair value
of the failed auction rate securities has been estimated based on market information and estimates determined by management and could change significantly based on market
conditions.  In August 2008, the broker for the $32.9 million in auction rate securities announced that they will provide investors liquidity by agreeing to purchase back all
positions at par beginning in June 2010.
 

Our investment in marketable equity securities at September 30, 2008 consists of shares of common stock, the value of which is determined by the closing price of such
shares on the respective markets on which the shares are traded as of the balance sheet date. These investments are classified as trading securities and accounted for under the
provisions
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of SFAS No. 115, Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.  The market value of these investments was approximately $32.4 million at September 30,
2008 compared to our cost basis of approximately $28.4 million. The value of our investments in marketable equity securities would be materially impacted if there were a
significant change in the market price of the shares. A hypothetical 30% favorable or unfavorable change in the stock price compared to the stock price at September 30, 2008
would have affected the value of our investments in marketable equity securities by less than $10.0 million. Additionally, we have sold put options on two of our trading securities,
which are recorded as an accrued liability, and are marked to market value.  A decline in the stock price of the underlying security prior to the expiration date of the puts would
cause an increase to the liability, which would result in a charge to our results of operations, and could result in the put being exercised by the holder.  If the put is exercised by the
holder, we could be required to pay up to $26.3 million for additional shares of the common stock, at a price potentially in excess of the then fair market value of the common
stock.  A hypothetical 30% unfavorable change in the stock price of the trading security on which we have sold the puts, compared to the stock price at September 30, 2008 could
potentially result in the puts being exercised and would result in our paying $26.3 million to acquire the shares of common stock.  The stock would then be marked to market
value, affecting the value of our investment by an additional $3.0 million.  See Note 4 to our consolidated financial statements, included in Item 15(a)(1) for additional information
about our investments in marketable equity securities.
 

We have international operations and are thus subject to foreign currency rate fluctuations.  To date, our exposure related to exchange rate volatility has not been material
to our operating results.  Approximately 99% of our sales are denominated in U.S. dollars.  We maintain hedges related to our foreign currency exposure of our net investment in a
foreign operation as needed.  As of September 30, 2008, there were $0.4 million of foreign currency hedges outstanding compared to no hedges outstanding as of September 30,
2007.  If foreign currency rates fluctuate by 15% from the rates at September 30, 2008, the effect on our financial position and results of operation would be immaterial.
 

During the normal course of business we are routinely subjected to a variety of market risks, examples of which include, but are not limited to, interest rate movements,
foreign currency fluctuations and collectability of accounts receivable.  We continuously assess these risks and have established policies and procedures to protect against the
adverse effects of these and other potential exposures.  Although we do not anticipate any material losses in these risk areas, no assurance can be made that material losses will not
be incurred in these areas in the future.  The recent decline in general economic conditions and fluctuations in the global credit and equity markets may adversely affect our
financial position and results of operations.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as required by paragraph (b) of Rule 13a-15 or Rule 15d-15 under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, we evaluated under the supervision of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) or 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended).  Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief
Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (i) is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and
forms, and (ii) is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.  Our disclosure control and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that such information is accumulated and
communicated to our management.  Our disclosure controls and procedures include components of our internal control over financial reporting.  Management’s assessment of the
effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting is expressed at the level of reasonable assurance because a control system, no matter how well designed and operated,
can provide only reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the control system’s objectives will be met.
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Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 

During the six months ended September 30, 2008, there was no change in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation
required by paragraph (d) of Rule 13a-15 or Rule 15d-15 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

 
Part II.  OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 

In the ordinary course of our business, we are involved in a limited number of legal actions, both as plaintiff and defendant, and could incur uninsured liability in any one
or more of them.  We also periodically receive notification from various third parties alleging infringement of patents, intellectual property rights or other matters.  With respect to
these pending legal actions to which we are a party, although the outcome of these actions is not presently determinable, we believe that the ultimate resolution of these matters
will not harm our business and will not have a material adverse effect on our financial position, cash flows or results of operations.  Litigation relating to the semiconductor
industry is not uncommon, and we are, and from time to time have been, subject to such litigation.   No assurances can be given with respect to the extent or outcome of any such
litigation in the future.
 

On April 18, 2008, LSI Logic and its wholly owned subsidiary Agere, filed both an action with the International Trade Commission and a complaint in the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Texas alleging patent infringement by Microchip and 17 other semiconductor and foundry companies.  These actions seek monetary
damages and injunctive relief against the allegedly infringing products.  Due to the very early stage of these proceedings, the outcome of these actions is not presently
determinable, and therefore we can make no assessment of their materiality.  Microchip intends to vigorously defend its rights in these matters.  

Item 1A. Risk Factors
 

When evaluating Microchip and its business, you should give careful consideration to the factors listed below, in addition to the information provided elsewhere in this
Form 10-Q and in other documents that we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
Our quarterly operating results may fluctuate due to factors that could reduce our net sales and profitability.
 

Our quarterly operating results are affected by a wide variety of factors that could reduce our net sales and profitability, many of which are beyond our control.  Some of
the factors that may affect our quarterly operating results include:
 
  · changes in demand or market acceptance of our products and products of our customers;
  · levels of inventories at our customers;
  · the mix of inventory we hold and our ability to satisfy orders from our inventory;
  · changes in utilization of our manufacturing capacity and fluctuations in manufacturing yields;
  · our ability to secure sufficient assembly and testing capacity;
  · availability of raw materials and equipment;
  · competitive developments including pricing pressures;
  · the level of orders that are received and can be shipped in a quarter;
  · the level of sell-through of our products through distribution;
  · fluctuations in the mix of products;
  · changes or fluctuations in customer order patterns and seasonality;
  · constrained availability from other electronic suppliers impacting our customers’ ability to ship their products, which in turn may adversely impact our sales to

those customers;
  · costs and outcomes of any current or future tax audits or any litigation involving intellectual property, customers or other issues;
  · disruptions in our business or our customers’ businesses due to terrorist activity, armed conflict, war, worldwide oil prices and supply, public health concerns or

disruptions in the transportation system;
  · property damage or other losses, whether or not covered by insurance; and
  · general economic, industry or political conditions in the United States or internationally.
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We believe that period-to-period comparisons of our operating results are not necessarily meaningful and that you should not rely upon any such comparisons as

indications of future performance. In future periods our operating results may fall below our public guidance or the expectations of public market analysts and investors, which
would likely have a negative effect on the price of our common stock.
 
Declining general economic conditions and fluctuations in the global credit and equity markets may adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations and
make our future business more difficult to forecast and manage.
 

Our business is sensitive to changes in general economic conditions, both in the U.S. and globally.   Due to the recent tightening of the credit markets and concerns
regarding the availability of credit, our current or potential customers may delay or reduce purchases of our products which would adversely affect our revenues and therefore
harm our business and results of operations.  In addition, the recent turmoil in the financial markets is likely to have an adverse effect on the U.S. and world economies, which
could negatively impact the spending patterns of businesses including our current and potential customers.  There can be no assurances that the government responses to the
disruptions in the financial markets will restore confidence in the U.S. and global markets.  Many economists and other experts are predicting a recession in the U.S. and global
economies.  We are unable to predict whether this recession will occur or how deep or how long it will last.  We expect our business could be adversely impacted by any
significant or prolonged downturn in the U.S. or global economies.  In particular, we currently expect our revenue for the quarter ending December 31, 2008 to decline from 8% to
16% compared to our revenue in the quarter ended September 30, 2008.  The uncertainty regarding the U.S. and global economies has also made it more difficult for us to forecast
and manage our business.  Although we are taking actions in the December quarter relating to controlling our expenses and inventory levels, including a two-week wafer fab
shutdown and reductions in discretionary and variable costs, there can be no assurance that these actions will be sufficient to address the impact of any economic slowdown and
allow us to meet our operating objectives.
 
Our operating results will suffer if we ineffectively utilize our manufacturing capacity or fail to maintain manufacturing yields.
 

The manufacture and assembly of integrated circuits, particularly non-volatile, erasable CMOS memory and logic devices such as those that we produce, are complex
processes.  These processes are sensitive to a wide variety of factors, including the level of contaminants in the manufacturing environment, impurities in the materials used, the
performance of our wafer fabrication personnel and equipment, and other quality issues.  As is typical in the semiconductor industry, we have from time to time experienced lower
than anticipated manufacturing yields.  Our operating results will suffer if we are unable to maintain yields at approximately the current levels.  This could include delays in the
recognition of revenue, loss of revenue or future orders, and customer-imposed penalties for failure to meet contractual shipment deadlines. Our operating results are also
adversely affected when we operate at less than optimal capacity.  We are planning a two-week shutdown at both Fab 2 and Fab 4 from late December 2008 into early January
2009 and a one-week shutdown of our Thailand facility in the third quarter of fiscal 2009.  These plant shutdowns are being implemented to help control inventory levels due to
current and expected adverse economic conditions.  Lower capacity utilization results in certain costs being charged directly to expense and lower gross margins.
 
We are dependent on orders that are received and shipped in the same quarter and are therefore limited in our visibility of future product shipments.
 

Our net sales in any given quarter depend upon a combination of shipments from backlog and orders received in that quarter for shipment in that quarter, which we refer
to as turns orders. We measure turns orders at the beginning of a quarter based on the orders needed to meet the shipment targets that we set entering the quarter.  Historically, we
have

 
37



 
 

relied on our ability to respond quickly to customer orders as part of our competitive strategy, resulting in customers placing orders with relatively short delivery schedules.
Shorter lead times generally mean that turns orders as a percentage of our business are relatively high in any particular quarter and reduces our backlog visibility on future product
shipments.  Turns orders correlate to overall semiconductor industry conditions and product lead times.  Because turns orders are difficult to predict, varying levels of turns orders
make our net sales more difficult to forecast.  If we do not achieve a sufficient level of turns orders in a particular quarter relative to our revenue targets, our revenue and operating
results may suffer.
 
Intense competition in the markets we serve may lead to pricing pressures, reduced sales of our products or reduced market share.
 

The semiconductor industry is intensely competitive and has been characterized by price erosion and rapid technological change.  We compete with major domestic and
international semiconductor companies, many of which have greater market recognition and substantially greater financial, technical, marketing, distribution and other resources
than we do with which to pursue engineering, manufacturing, marketing and distribution of their products.  We may be unable to compete successfully in the future, which could
harm our business.  Our ability to compete successfully depends on a number of factors both within and outside our control, including, but not limited to:
 
  · the quality, performance, reliability, features, ease of use, pricing and diversity of our products;
  · our success in designing and manufacturing new products including those implementing new technologies;
  · the rate at which customers incorporate our products into their own applications;
  · product introductions by our competitors;
  · the number, nature and success of our competitors in a given market;
  · our ability to obtain adequate supplies of raw materials and other supplies at acceptable prices;
  · our ability to protect our products and processes by effective utilization of intellectual property rights;
  · our ability to address the needs of our customers; and
  · general market and economic conditions.
 

Historically, average selling prices in the semiconductor industry decrease over the life of any particular product.  The overall average selling prices of our
microcontroller and proprietary analog and interface products have remained relatively constant, while average selling prices of our Serial EEPROM and non-proprietary analog
and interface products have declined over time.
 

We have experienced, and expect to continue to experience, modest pricing declines in certain of our more mature proprietary product lines, due primarily to competitive
conditions.  We have been able to moderate average selling price declines in many of our proprietary product lines by continuing to introduce new products with more features and
higher prices.  However, there can be no assurance that we will be able to do so in the future.  We have experienced in the past and expect to continue to experience in the future
varying degrees of competitive pricing pressures in our Serial EEPROM and non-proprietary analog products.
 

We may be unable to maintain average selling prices for our products as a result of increased pricing pressure in the future, which could adversely impact our operating
results.
 
Our business is dependent on selling through distributors.
 

Sales through distributors accounted for approximately 64% of our net sales in fiscal 2008 and 63% of our net sales in the first six months of fiscal 2009.  Our largest
distributor accounted for approximately 12% of our net sales in fiscal 2008 and 13% of our net sales in the first six months of fiscal 2009.  We do not have long-term agreements
with our distributors and we and our distributors may each terminate our relationship with little or no advance notice.
 

On February 4, 2008, we terminated our distributor Arrow Electronics and announced that we had partnered with Avnet Electronics Marketing and Future Electronics to
provide our global distribution services.  We believe that these two global distributors combined with our regional and specialty distributor partners will have a positive long-term
impact  
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 in supporting the technical and commercial support needs of our customers.  Our net sales of products sold by Arrow Electronics in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008
represented approximately 7% of our net sales.  Although we do not believe the termination of Arrow Electronics has had or will have a material adverse impact on our net sales,
there can be no assurance as to what the impact on us will be as a result of these actions.
 

Current and expected adverse economic conditions and the recent tightening of the U.S. and global credit markets could materially impact the operations of our
distributors.  Any deterioration in the financial condition of our distributors or any disruption in the operations of our distributors could adversely impact the flow of our products
to our end customers and adversely impact our results of operation.  In addition, during an industry and/or economic downturn, it is possible there will be an oversupply of
products and a decrease in sell-through of our products by our distributors which could reduce our net sales in a given period and result in an increase in inventory returns.
 
Recent credit and equity market conditions have been extremely volatile and if these conditions continue or worsen, it could have a material adverse impact on our results of
operation.
 

At September 30, 2008, $53.0 million of the fair value of our investment portfolio was invested in auction rate securities. Historically, the carrying value of auction rate
securities approximated fair value due to the frequent resetting of the interest rates.  With the recent liquidity issues experienced in the global credit and equity markets, our
auction rate securities have experienced multiple failed auctions.  As a result, we will not be able to access such funds until a future auction on these investments is successful. 
The fair value of the failed auction rate securities has been estimated based on market information and estimates determined by our management and could change significantly
based on market conditions.  Based on the estimated values, we concluded these investments were other than temporarily impaired and recognized impairment charges on these
investments of $2.4 million in fiscal 2008 and $0.9 million and $0.3 million during the first and second quarter, respectively, of fiscal 2009.  We continue to monitor the market for
auction rate securities and consider its impact, if any, on the fair market value of our investments.  If the issuers are unable to successfully close future auctions or if their credit
ratings deteriorate, we may be required to further adjust the carrying value of the investments through an impairment charge to earnings.
 

The substantial majority of our short and long-term investments are in highly rated government agency bonds and municipal bonds.  Other than with respect to our
holdings of auction rate securities, we have not experienced any liquidity or impairment issues with such investments.  However, the credit markets have continued to be highly
volatile and there can be no assurance that these conditions will not in the future adversely affect the liquidity or value of our investments in government agency bonds or
municipal bonds. 
 

Our investments in marketable equity securities at September 30, 2008 consists of shares of common stock, the value of which is determined by the closing price of such
shares on the respective markets on which the shares are traded as of the balance sheet date.  These investments are classified as trading securities and accounted for under the
provisions of SFAS No. 115, Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.  The market value of these investments was approximately $32.4 million at
September 30, 2008 compared to our cost basis of approximately $28.4 million.  The value of our investments in marketable equity securities would be materially impacted if
there were a significant change in the market price of the shares.  Additionally, we have sold put options on two of our trading securities, which are recorded as an accrued liability,
and are marked to market value.  A decline in the stock price of the underlying security prior to the expiration date of the puts would cause an increase to the liability, which would
result in a charge to our results of operations, and could result in the put being exercised by the holder.  If the put is exercised by the holder, we could be required to pay up to
$26.3 million for additional shares of the common stock, at a price potentially in excess of the then fair market value of the common stock which would result in a charge to our
results of operations.  As a result, any significant fluctuations in the value of our marketable securities could result in unexpected fluctuation in our financial results.
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Our success depends on our ability to introduce new products on a timely basis.
 

Our future operating results will depend on our ability to develop and introduce new products on a timely basis that can compete effectively on the basis of price and
performance and which address customer requirements.  The success of our new product introductions depends on various factors, including, but not limited to:
 
  · proper new product selection;
  · timely completion and introduction of new product designs;
  · availability of development and support tools and collateral literature that make complex new products easy for engineers to understand and use; and
  · market acceptance of our customers’ end products.
 

Because our products are complex, we have experienced delays from time to time in completing development of new products. In addition, our new products may not
receive or maintain substantial market acceptance.  We may be unable to design, develop and introduce competitive products on a timely basis, which could adversely impact our
future operating results.
 

Our success also depends upon our ability to develop and implement new design and process technologies.  Semiconductor design and process technologies are subject to
rapid technological change and require significant R&D expenditures.  We and other companies in the industry have, from time to time, experienced difficulties in effecting
transitions to advanced process technologies and, consequently, have suffered reduced manufacturing yields or delays in product deliveries.  Our future operating results could be
adversely affected if any transition to future process technologies is substantially delayed or inefficiently implemented.
 
We must attract and retain qualified personnel to be successful, and competition for qualified personnel is intense in our market.
 

Our success depends upon the efforts and abilities of our senior management, engineering and other personnel.  The competition for qualified engineering and
management personnel is intense.
 

We may be unsuccessful in retaining our existing key personnel or in attracting and retaining additional key personnel that we require.  The loss of the services of one or
more of our key personnel or the inability to add key personnel could harm our business.  We have no employment agreements with any member of our senior management team. 
As a result of the anticipated impact that the adoption of SFAS No. 123R in our first fiscal quarter of 2007 would have on our results of operations, we changed our equity
compensation program during fiscal 2006.  We now grant fewer equity-based shares per employee and the type of equity instrument is generally restricted stock units rather than
stock options.  This change in our equity compensation program may make it more difficult for us to attract or retain qualified management and engineering personnel, which
could have an adverse effect on our business.
 
We are dependent on several contractors to perform key manufacturing functions for us.
 

We use several contractors located in Asia for a portion of the assembly and testing of our products. We also rely on outside wafer foundries for a portion of our wafer
fabrication.  Although we own the majority of our manufacturing resources, the disruption or termination of any of our contractors could harm our business and operating results.
 

Our use of third parties involves some reduction in our level of control over the portions of our business that we subcontract.  Our future operating results could suffer if
any contractor were to experience financial, operations or production difficulties or situations when demand exceeds capacity, or if they were unable to maintain manufacturing
yields, assembly and test yields and costs at approximately their current levels, or if due to their locations in foreign countries they were to experience political upheaval or
infrastructure disruption.  Further, procurement of required products and services from third parties is done by purchase order and contracts.  If these third parties are unable or
unwilling to timely deliver products or services conforming to our quality standards, we may not be able to qualify additional manufacturing sources for our products in a timely
manner or at all, and such arrangements, if any, may not be on favorable terms to us.  In such event, we could experience an interruption in production, an increase in
manufacturing and production costs, decline in product reliability, and our business and operating results could be adversely affected.
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We may lose sales if our suppliers of raw materials and equipment fail to meet our needs.
 

Our semiconductor manufacturing operations require raw materials and equipment that must meet exacting standards.  We generally have more than one source for these
supplies, but there are only a limited number of suppliers capable of delivering various raw materials and equipment that meet our standards.  The raw materials and equipment
necessary for our business could become more difficult to obtain as worldwide use of semiconductors in product applications increases.  We have experienced supply shortages
from time to time in the past, and on occasion our suppliers have told us they need more time than expected to fill our orders or that they will no longer support certain equipment
with updates or spare and replacements parts.  An interruption of any raw materials or equipment sources, or the lack of supplier support for a particular piece of equipment, could
harm our business.
 
Our operating results may be impacted by both seasonality and the wide fluctuations of supply and demand in the semiconductor industry.
 

The semiconductor industry is characterized by seasonality and wide fluctuations of supply and demand.  Since a significant portion of our revenue is from consumer
markets and international sales, our business may be subject to seasonally lower revenues in the third and fourth quarters of our fiscal year.  However, fluctuations in our overall
business in certain recent periods and semiconductor industry conditions have had a more significant impact on our results than seasonality, and has made it difficult to assess the
impact of seasonal factors on our business.  The industry has also experienced significant economic downturns, characterized by diminished product demand and production over-
capacity.  We have sought to reduce our exposure to this industry cyclically by selling proprietary products that cannot be easily or quickly replaced, to a geographically diverse
base of customers across a broad range of market segments.  However, we have experienced substantial period-to-period fluctuations in operating results and expect, in the future,
to experience period-to-period fluctuations in operating results due to general industry or economic conditions.  In particular, our business and operating results are expected to be
adversely impacted by the current and projected decline in conditions in the U.S. and global economies.
 
We are exposed to various risks related to legal proceedings or claims.
 

We are currently, and in the future may be, involved in legal proceedings or claims regarding patent infringement, intellectual property rights, contracts and other matters. 
As is typical in the semiconductor industry, we receive notifications from customers from time to time who believe that we owe them indemnification or other obligations related
to infringement claims made against the customers by third parties.  These legal proceedings and claims, whether with or without merit, could result in substantial cost to us and
divert our resources.  If we are not able to resolve a claim, negotiate a settlement of a matter, obtain necessary licenses on commercially reasonable terms, reengineer our products
or processes to avoid infringement, and/or successfully prosecute or defend our position, we could incur uninsured liability in any of them, be required to take an appropriate
charge to operations, be enjoined from selling a material portion of our product lines or using certain processes, suffer a reduction or elimination in value of inventories, and our
business, financial condition or results of operations could be harmed.
 

It is also possible that from time to time we may be subject to claims related to the performance or use of our products.  These claims may be due to products
nonconformance to our specifications, or specifications agreed upon with the customer, changes in our manufacturing processes, and unexpected end customer system issues due
to the interaction with our products or insufficient design or testing by our customers.  We could incur significant expenses related to such matters, including costs related to
writing off the value of inventory of defective products; recalling defective products; providing support services, product replacements, or modification to products; the defense of
such claims; diversion of resources from other projects; lost revenue or delay in recognition of revenue due to cancellation of orders and unpaid receivables; customer imposed
fines or penalties for failure to meet contractual requirements; and a requirement to pay damages. 
 

Because the systems into which our products are integrated have a higher cost of goods than the products we sell, these expenses and damages may be significantly higher
than the sales and profits we received from the products involved.  While we specifically exclude consequential damages in our standard terms and conditions, our ability to avoid
such liabilities may be limited by applicable law.  We do have product liability insurance, but we do not expect that insurance will cover all claims or be of a sufficient amount to
fully protect against such claims.  Costs or payments we may make in connection with these customer claims may adversely affect the results of our operations.
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Further, we sell to customers in industries such as automotive, aerospace, and medical, where failure of the systems in which our products are used could cause damage to

property or persons.  We may be subject to customer claims if our products, or interactions with our products, cause the system failures.  We will face increased exposure to
customer claims if there are substantial increases in either the volume of our sales into these applications or the frequency of system failures caused by our products.
 
Failure to adequately protect our intellectual property could result in lost revenue or market opportunities.
 

Our ability to obtain patents, licenses and other intellectual property rights covering our products and manufacturing processes is important for our success. To that end,
we have acquired certain patents and patent licenses and intend to continue to seek patents on our inventions and manufacturing processes. The process of seeking patent
protection can be long and expensive, and patents may not be issued from currently pending or future applications.  In addition, our existing patents and any new patents that are
issued may not be of sufficient scope or strength to provide meaningful protection or any commercial advantage to us.  We may be subject to or may ourselves initiate interference
proceedings in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, which can require significant financial and management resources.  In addition, the laws of certain foreign countries do not
protect our intellectual property rights to the same extent as the laws of the United States.  Infringement of our intellectual property rights by a third party could result in
uncompensated lost market and revenue opportunities for us.
 
We do not typically have long-term contracts with our customers.
 

We do not typically enter into long-term contracts with our customers and we cannot be certain about future order levels from our customers.  When we do enter into
customer contracts, the contract is generally cancelable at the convenience of the customer.  Even though we have approximately 63,000 end customers and our ten largest
customers made up approximately 9% of our total revenue for the six months ended September 30, 2008, cancellation of customer contracts could have an adverse financial
impact on our revenue and profits.
 

Further, as the practice has become more commonplace in the industry, we have entered into contracts with certain customers that differ from our standard terms of sale. 
Under these contracts we commit to supply quantities of products on scheduled delivery dates.  If we become unable to supply the customer as required under the contract, the
customer may incur additional production costs, lost revenues due to subsequent delays in their own manufacturing schedule, or quality related issues.  Under these contracts, we
may be liable for the costs the customer has incurred.  While we try to limit such liabilities, if they should arise, there may be a material adverse impact on our results of operation
and financial condition.
 
Business interruptions could harm our business.
 

Operations at any of our manufacturing facilities, or at any of our wafer fabrication or assembly and test subcontractors, may be disrupted for reasons beyond our control,
including work stoppages, power loss, incidents of terrorism or security risk, political instability, public health issues, telecommunications, transportation or other infrastructure
failure, fire, earthquake, floods, or other natural disasters.  If operations at any of our facilities, or our subcontractors’ facilities are interrupted, we may not be able to shift
production to other facilities on a timely basis.  If this occurs, we would likely experience delays in shipments of products to our customers and alternate sources for production
may be unavailable on acceptable terms.  This could result in reduced revenues and profits and the cancellation of orders or loss of customers.  In addition, business interruption
insurance will likely not be enough to compensate us for any losses that may occur and any losses or damages incurred by us as a result of business interruptions could
significantly harm our business.
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We are highly dependent on foreign sales and operations, which exposes us to foreign political and economic risks.
 

Sales to foreign customers account for a substantial portion of our net sales.  During fiscal 2008, approximately 75% of our net sales were made to foreign
customers.  During the first six months of fiscal 2009, approximately 76% of our net sales were made to foreign customers.  We purchase a substantial portion of our raw materials
and equipment from foreign suppliers.  In addition, we own product assembly and testing facilities located near Bangkok, Thailand, which has experienced periods of political
uncertainty in the past.  We also use various foreign contractors for a portion of our assembly and testing and for a portion of our wafer fabrication requirements.  Substantially all
of our finished goods inventory is maintained in Thailand.
 

Fluctuations in foreign currency could impact our operating results.  We use forward currency exchange contracts to reduce the adverse earnings impact from the effect of
exchange rate fluctuations on our non-U.S. dollar net balance sheet exposures.  Nevertheless, in periods when the U.S. dollar significantly fluctuates in relation to the non-U.S.
currencies in which we transact business, the value of non-U.S. dollar transactions can have an adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition.
 

Our reliance on foreign operations, foreign suppliers, maintenance of substantially all of our finished goods inventory at foreign locations and significant foreign sales
exposes us to foreign political and economic risks, including, but not limited to:
 
  · political, social and economic instability;
  · public health conditions;
  · trade restrictions and changes in tariffs;
  · import and export license requirements and restrictions;
  · difficulties in staffing and managing international operations;
  · employment regulations;
  · disruptions in international transport or delivery;
  · difficulties in collecting receivables;
  · economic slowdown in the worldwide markets served by us; and
  · potentially adverse tax consequences.
 

If any of these risks materialize, our sales could decrease and/or our operating results could suffer.
 
Interruptions in our information technology systems could adversely affect our business.
 

We rely on the efficient and uninterrupted operation of complex information technology systems and networks to operate our business.  Any significant system or network
disruption, including but not limited to computer viruses, security breaches, or energy blackouts could have a material adverse impact on our operations, sales and operating
results.  We have implemented measures to manage our risks related to such disruptions, but such disruptions could still occur and negatively impact our operations and financial
results.  In addition, we may incur additional costs to remedy the damages caused by these disruptions or security breaches.
 
The occurrence of events for which we are self-insured, or which exceed our insurance limits, may adversely affect our profitability and liquidity.
 

We have insurance contracts with independent insurance companies related to many different types of risk; however, we self-insure for some potentially significant risks
and obligations. In these circumstances, we have determined that it is more cost effective to self-insure certain risks than to pay the increased premium costs in place since the
disruption in the insurance market after the events of September 11, 2001.  The risks and exposures that we self-insure include, but are not limited to, certain property, product
defects, political risks, and patent infringement.  Should there be a loss or adverse judgment or other decision in an area for which we are self-insured, then our financial condition,
result of operations and liquidity may be adversely affected.
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We are subject to stringent environmental regulations, which may force us to incur significant expenses.
 

We must comply with many different federal, state, local and foreign governmental regulations related to the use, storage, discharge and disposal of toxic, volatile or
otherwise hazardous chemicals used in our products and manufacturing processes.  Our failure to comply with present or future regulations could result in the imposition of fines,
suspension of production or a cessation of operations.  Such environmental regulations have required us in the past and could require us in the future to acquire costly equipment
or to incur other significant expenses to comply with such regulations.  Any failure by us to control the use of or adequately restrict the discharge of hazardous substances could
subject us to future liabilities.  Environmental problems may occur that could subject us to future costs or liabilities.
 

Over the past few years, there has been an expansion in environmental laws focusing on reducing or eliminating hazardous substances in electronic products.  For
example, the EU RoHS Directive provided that beginning on July 1, 2006, electronic products sold into Europe were required to meet stringent chemical restrictions, including the
absence of lead. Other countries, such as the United States, China and Korea, have enacted or may enact laws or regulations similar to those of the EU.  These and other future
environmental regulations could require us to reengineer certain of our existing products and may make it more expensive for us to manufacture and sell our products.  Over the
last several years, the number and complexity of laws focused on the energy efficiency of electronic products and accessories; the recycling of electronic products; and the
reduction in quantity and the recycling of packaging materials have expanded significantly.  It may be difficult for us to timely comply with these laws and we may not have
sufficient quantities of compliant products to meet customers’ needs, thereby adversely impacting our sales and profitability.  We may also have to write off inventory in the event
that we hold inventory that is not saleable as a result of changes to regulations.  We expect these trends to continue.  In addition, we anticipate increased customer requirements to
meet voluntary criteria related to the reduction or elimination of hazardous substances in our products and energy efficiency measures.
 
Regulatory authorities in jurisdictions into which we ship our products could levy fines or restrict our ability to export products.
 

A significant portion of our sales are made outside of the U.S. through the exporting and re-exporting of products.  In addition to local jurisdictions’ export regulations,
our U.S. manufactured products or products based on U.S. technology are subject to Export Administration Regulations (“EAR”) when exported and re-exported to and from all
international jurisdictions.  Licenses or proper license exceptions may be required for the shipment of our products to certain countries.  Non-compliance with the EAR or other
export regulations can result in penalties including denial of export privileges, fines, criminal penalties, and seizure of products.  Such penalties could have a material adverse
effect on our business including our ability to meet our net sales and earnings targets.
 
The outcome of currently ongoing and future examinations of our income tax returns by the IRS could have an adverse effect on our results of operations.
 

We are subject to continued examination of our income tax returns by the IRS and other tax authorities for fiscal 2002 and later.  We regularly assess the likelihood of
adverse outcomes resulting from these examinations to determine the adequacy of our provision for income taxes.  There can be no assurance that the outcomes from these
continuing examinations will not have an adverse effect on our future operating results.
 
The future trading price of our common stock could be subject to wide fluctuations in response to a variety of factors.
 

The market price of our common stock has fluctuated significantly in the past and is likely to fluctuate in the future.  The future trading price of our common stock could
be subject to wide fluctuations in response to a variety of factors, many of which are beyond our control, including, but not limited to:
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  · quarterly variations in our operating results and the operating results of other technology companies;
  · actual or anticipated announcements of technical innovations or new products by us or our competitors;
  · changes in analysts’ estimates of our financial performance or buy/sell recommendations;
  · changes in our financial guidance or our failure to meet such guidance;
  · general conditions in the semiconductor industry; and
  · worldwide economic and financial conditions.
 

In addition, the stock market has recently experienced significant price and volume fluctuations that have affected the market prices for many companies and that often
have been unrelated to the operating performance of such companies.  These broad market fluctuations and other factors have harmed and may harm the market price of our
common stock.
 
In the event we make acquisitions, we may not be able to successfully integrate such acquisitions or attain the anticipated benefits.
 

From time to time, we may consider strategic acquisitions if such opportunities arise.  Any transactions that we complete may involve a number of risks, including: the
diversion of our management’s attention from our existing business to integrate the operations and personnel of the acquired business, or possible adverse effects on our operating
results during the integration process.  In addition, we may not be able to successfully or profitably integrate, operate, maintain and manage any newly acquired operations or
employees.  We may not be able to maintain uniform standards, controls, procedures and policies, and this may lead to operational inefficiencies.
 

On October 2, 2008, we and ON Semiconductor Corporation announced that we had sent a proposal to the Board of Directors of Atmel Corporation to acquire Atmel for
$5.00 per share in cash or a total of approximately $2.3 billion.  On October 29, 2008, Atmel announced that its Board of Directors had determined that the unsolicited proposal
from us and ON Semiconductor was inadequate.  On October 30, 2008, we and ON Semiconductor announced that we were disappointed with Atmel’s rejection of our proposal
and that we would consult with our respective Boards of Directors and advisors and determine our next steps in due course.
 
We have not historically maintained substantial levels of indebtedness, and our financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected if we do not effectively
manage our liabilities.
 

As a result of our sale of $1.15 billion of 2.125% junior subordinated convertible debentures in December 2007, we have a substantially greater amount of long-term debt
than we have maintained in the past.  Our maintenance of substantial levels of debt could adversely affect our flexibility to take advantage of corporate opportunities and could
adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.  We may need or desire to refinance all or a portion of our debentures or any other future indebtedness that we
incur on or before the maturity of the debentures.  There can be no assurance that we will be able to refinance any of our indebtedness on commercially reasonable terms, if at all.
 
Conversion of our debentures will dilute the ownership interest of existing stockholders, including holders who had previously converted their debentures.
 

The conversion of some or all of our outstanding debentures will dilute the ownership interest of existing stockholders to the extent we deliver common stock upon
conversion of the debentures.  Upon conversion, we may satisfy our conversion obligation by delivering cash, shares of common stock or any combination, at our option.  If upon
conversion we elect to deliver cash for the lesser of the conversion value and principal amount of the debentures, we would pay the holder the cash value of the applicable number
of shares of our common stock.  Upon conversion, we intend to satisfy the lesser of the principal amount or the conversion value of the debentures in cash.  If the conversion value
of a debenture exceeds the principal amount of the debenture, we may also elect to deliver cash in lieu of common stock for the conversion value in excess of one thousand dollars
principal amount (conversion spread).  There would be no adjustment to the numerator in the net income per common share computation for the cash settled portion of the
debentures as that portion of the debt instrument will always be settled in cash.  The conversion spread will be included in the denominator for the computation of diluted net
income per common share.  Any sales in the public market of any common stock issuable upon such conversion could adversely affect prevailing market prices of our common
stock.  In addition, the existence of the debentures may encourage short selling by market participants because the conversion of the debentures could be used to satisfy short
positions, or anticipated conversion of the debentures into shares of our common stock could depress the price of our common stock.
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There will likely be potential new accounting pronouncements or regulatory rulings which may have an adverse impact on our future financial condition and results of
operations.
 

There will likely be potential new accounting pronouncements of regulatory rulings, which may have an adverse impact on our future financial condition and results of
operations.  For example, in May 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (FSP) No. APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments that May be Settled in Cash
Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) (FSP APB 14-1), that alters the accounting treatment for convertible debt that allows for either mandatory or optional cash
settlements, including our outstanding debentures.  FSP APB 14-1 requires the issuer to separately account for the liability and equity components of the instrument in a manner
that reflects the issuer’s economic interest cost.  Further, FSP APB 14-1 will require bifurcation of a component of the debt, classification of that component as equity, and then
accretion of the resulting discount on the debt to result in the “economic interest cost” being reflected in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.  In issuing FSP APB
14-1, the FASB emphasized that FSP APB 14-1 will be applied to the terms of the instruments as they exited for the time periods existed, therefore, the application of FSP APB
14-1 would be applied retrospectively to all periods presented.  FSP APB 14-1 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will require retrospective
application.  We will be required to implement the proposed standard during the first quarter of fiscal 2010, which begins on April 1, 2009.  Although FSP APB 14-1 will have no
impact on our actual past or future cash flows, it would require us to record a significant amount of non-cash interest expense as the debt discount is amortized.  In addition, if our
convertible debt is redeemed or converted prior to maturity, any unamortized debt discount would result in a loss on extinguishment.  As a result, there could be a material adverse
impact on our results of operations and earnings per share.  These impacts could adversely affect the trading price of our common stock and the trading price of our debentures.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

The following table sets forth our purchases of our common stock in the second quarter of fiscal 2009 and the footnote below the table designates the repurchase
programs that the shares were purchased under:

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities  

Period  
(a) Total Number of
Shares Purchased    

(b) Average Price
Paid per Share    

(c) Total Number of
Shares Purchased as
Part of Publicly
Announced
Programs    

(d) Maximum
Number of Shares
that May Yet Be
Purchased Under the
Programs  

July 1, 2008 – July 31, 2008     494,790    $ 31.47      494,790      5,248,044 
August 1, 2008 – August 31, 2008     988,042    $ 31.84      988,042      4,260,002 
September 1, 2008 – September 30, 2008     1,800,000    $ 29.59      1,800,000      2,460,002 
Total     3,282,832    $ 30.55      3,282,832        

            (1)On December 11, 2007, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million shares of our common stock in the open market or privately
negotiated transactions.  As of September 30, 2008, 2,460,002 shares of this authorization remained available to be purchased under this program.  There is no
expiration date associated with this authorization.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

  (a) We held our Annual Meeting of Stockholders on August 15, 2008.

  (b) Steve Sanghi, Albert J. Hugo-Martinez, L.B. Day, Matthew W. Chapman and Wade F. Meyercord were elected as directors at the Annual Meeting.

  (c) The results of the vote on the matters voted upon at the Annual Meeting were as follows:
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  (1) Election of Directors:

Director   For   Withheld/Abstain  
Steve Sanghi   163,308,221   8,659,454  
Albert J. Hugo-Martinez   163,299,068   8,668,607  
L.B. Day   151,684,005   20,283,670  
Matthew W. Chapman   163,305,168   8,662,507  
Wade F. Meyercord   164,342,280   7,625,395  

 
 
  (2) Approval of the ratification of the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the independent registered public accounting firm of Microchip for the fiscal

year ending March 31, 2009:
 
 

For   Against   Withheld/Abstain   Broker Non-Votes
170,050,863   486,569   1,430,213   -0-

The foregoing matters are described in more detail in our definitive proxy statement dated July 11, 2008.

 
Item 6.                 Exhibits

10.1 Management Incentive Compensation Plan, as amended.
   

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   

32 Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto
duly authorized.

  MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED
   
   
Date:  November 7, 2008 By:  /s/ Gordon W. Parnell                                                                        
  Gordon W. Parnell
  Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
  (Duly Authorized Officer, and
   Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT 10.1

MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED

MANAGEMENT INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN
(as amended by the Board of Directors on August 14, 2008)

1.           Purposes of the Plan.  The Plan is intended to increase shareholder value and the success of the Company by motivating our key management and senior
technical employees to: (1) perform to the best of their abilities, and (2) achieve the Company’s objectives.  The Plan’s goals are to be achieved by providing such personnel with
incentive awards based on the achievement of goals relating to the performance of the Company, on the achievement of individual performance goals, retention-based bonuses, or
nonrecurring awards for performance beyond that expected.
 

2.           Definitions.
 

(a)           “Award” means, with respect to each Participant, the award determined pursuant to Section 7(a) below for a Performance Period.  Each Award is
determined by a Payout Basis for a Performance Period, subject to the Committee’s authority under Section 7(a) to increase, eliminate or reduce the Award otherwise payable.
 

(b)           “Base Salary” means as to any Performance Period, the Participant’s annualized salary rate on the last day of the Performance Period.  Such Base
Salary shall be before both (a) deductions for taxes or benefits, and (b) deferrals of compensation pursuant to Company-sponsored plans.
 

(c)           “Board” means the Board of Directors of the Company.
 

(d)           “Cash Position” means the Company’s level of cash and cash equivalents.
 

(e)           “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
 

(f)           “Committee” means the Compensation Committee of the Board, or a sub-committee of the Compensation Committee, which shall consist solely of two
or more members of the Board who are not employees of the Company and who otherwise qualify as “outside directors” within the meaning of Section 162(m).
 

(g)           “Company” means Microchip Technology Incorporated or any of its subsidiaries (as such term is defined in Code Section 424(f)).
 

(h)           “Earnings Per Share” means as to any Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year, the Company’s or a business unit’s Net Income, divided by a weighted average
number of common shares outstanding and dilutive common equivalent shares deemed outstanding, determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(i)           “Fiscal Quarter” means a fiscal quarter of the Company.
 

(j)           “Fiscal Year” means a fiscal year of the Company.
 

(k)           “Gross Margin” means the Company’s or a business unit’s net sales for the Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year less the Company’s or a business unit’s, as
applicable, cost of goods sold for the Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year, determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(l)           “Net Income” means as to any Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year, the income after taxes of the Company for the Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year determined in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(m)           “Operating Cash Flow” means the Company’s or a business unit’s sum of Net Income plus depreciation and amortization less capital expenditures plus
changes in working capital comprised of accounts receivable,

 
 



 

inventories, other current assets, trade accounts payable, accrued expenses, product warranty, advance payments from customers and long-term accrued expenses, determined in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(n)           “Operating Expenses” means the sum of the Company’s or a business unit’s research and development expenses and selling and general and
administrative expenses during a Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year.
 

(o)           “Operating Income” means the Company’s or a business unit’s income from operations determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.
 

(p)           “Participant” means an employee of the Company participating in the Plan for a Performance Period.
 

(q)           “Payout Basis” means as to any Performance Period, the criteria established by the Committee pursuant to Section 5 in order to determine the Awards
(if any) to be paid to Participants. The Payout Basis may contain discretionary elements to reward additional performance as recommended by the CEO and approved by the
Committee.  The criteria may differ from Participant to Participant, or between groups of Participants.
 

(r)           “Performance Goals” means the goal(s) (or combined goal(s)) determined by the Committee (in its discretion) to be applicable to a Participant with
respect to an Award.  As determined by the Committee, the Performance Goals applicable to an Award may provide for a targeted level or levels of achievement based upon one or
more of the following measures, but not limited hereto: Cash Position, Earnings Per Share, Gross Margin, Net Income, Operating Cash Flow, Operating Expenses, Operating
Profit, Return on Assets, Return on Equity, Return on Sales, Revenue Growth, and Total Stockholder Return.  The Performance Goals may differ from Participant to Participant
and from Award to Award.  The Committee may appropriately adjust any evaluation of the performance under a Performance Goal to exclude (i) any extraordinary non-recurring
items as described in Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 30 and/or in management’s discussion and analysis of financial conditions and results of operations appearing in
the Company’s quarterly and annual reporting with Securities and Exchange Commission for the applicable year, or (ii) the effect of any changes in accounting principles affecting
the Company’s or a business unit’s reported results.
 

(s)           “Performance Period” means any Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year, or such other longer period but not in excess of five Fiscal Years, as determined by the
Committee in its sole discretion.
 

(t)           “Plan” means this Performance Bonus Plan.
 

(u)           “Plan Year” means the Company’s fiscal year.
 

(v)           “Return on Assets” means the percentage equal to the Company’s or a business unit’s Operating Income before incentive compensation, divided by
average net Company or business unit, as applicable, assets, determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(w)           “Return on Equity” means the percentage equal to the Company’s Net Income divided by average shareholder’s equity, determined in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(x)           “Return on Sales” means the percentage equal to the Company’s or a business unit’s Operating Income before incentive compensation, divided by the
Company’s or the business unit’s, as applicable, revenue, determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
 

(y)           “Revenue Growth” means the Company’s or a business unit’s net sales for the Fiscal Quarter or Fiscal Year, determined in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles, compared to the net sales of the immediately preceding quarter.
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(z)           “Section 162(m)” means Section 162(m) of the Code, or any successor to Section 162(m), as that Section may be interpreted from time to time by the

Internal Revenue Service, whether by regulation, notice or otherwise.
 

(aa)           “Total Stockholder Return” means the total return (change in share price plus reinvestment of any dividends) of a share of the Company’s common
stock.

3.           Plan Administration.
 

(a)           The Plan may be administered by different administrators with respect to different groups of Participants.  The Committee shall be responsible
for the general administration and interpretation of the Plan and for carrying out its provisions.  The Committee may delegate its general administration and interpretation
authority to a committee of employees as the Plan relates to Participants other than executive officers.  The Committee may delegate specific administrative tasks to
Company employees or others as appropriate for proper administration of the Plan.  The Committee and its delegates shall have such powers as may be necessary to
discharge their duties hereunder, including, but not by way of limitation, the following powers and duties, but subject to the terms of the Plan:

(i)           discretionary authority to construe and interpret the terms of the Plan, and to determine eligibility, Awards and the amount, manner and time of
payment of any Awards hereunder;

(ii)          to prescribe forms and procedures for purposes of Plan participation and distribution of Awards; and

(iii)         to adopt rules, regulations and bylaws and to take such actions as it deems necessary or desirable for the proper administration of the Plan.

(b)           Any rule or decision by the Committee or its delegates that is not inconsistent with the provisions of the Plan shall be conclusive and binding on all
persons, and shall be given the maximum deference permitted by law.

4.           Eligibility.  The employees eligible to participate in the Plan for a given Performance Period shall be those employees of the Company who based on their
individual position and Company criteria have a significant impact on the Company’s performance as determined by the Committee.  No person shall be automatically entitled to
participate in the Plan.

5.           Performance Goal Determination.  The Company’s Chief Executive Officer shall provide the Committee with recommendations as to the criteria underlying the
Performance Goals.  The CEO may make recommendations as to discretionary elements to reward additional performance.  The Committee shall have complete authority to
accept, modify or reject such recommendations, or to eliminate the Awards entirely.
 

6.           Determination of Payout Basis.  The Committee, in its sole discretion, shall establish a Payout Basis for purposes of determining the Award (if any) payable to
each Participant.  Each Payout Basis shall (a) be based on a comparison performance to the Performance Goals, (b) provide for the payment of Awards if the Performance Goals
for the Performance Period are achieved.  Discretionary elements may be identified at the same time as the criteria underlying the Performance Goals are set, or they may be later
determined at the Committee’s discretion.  Awards may be a specific dollar amount, or a percentage of base salary.

7.           Determination of Awards; Award Payment.
 

(a)           Determination and Certification.  After the end of each Performance Period, the Committee shall determine the extent to which the Performance Goals
applicable to each Participant for the Performance Period were
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achieved or exceeded.  The Award for each Participant shall be determined by applying the Payout Basis to the level of actual performance that has been determined by the
Committee, and adding any discretionary element that has been determined by the Committee.  Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Plan, the Committee, in its sole
discretion, may increase, eliminate or reduce the Award payable to any Participant below that which otherwise would be payable under the Payout Basis.
 

(b)           Right to Receive Payment.  Each Award under the Plan shall be paid solely from the general assets of the Company.  Nothing in this Plan shall be
construed to create a trust or to establish or evidence any Participant’s claim of any right to payment of an Award other than as an unsecured general creditor with respect to any
payment to which he or she may be entitled.  Unless otherwise approved by the Committee, a Participant needs to be employed by the Company from the beginning of the
applicable Performance Period through the Award payment date to receive an Award payout hereunder.
 

(c)           Form of Distributions.  The Company shall distribute all Awards to the Participant in cash, restricted stock units or awards, or a combination thereof at
the discretion of the Committee.
 

(d)           Deferral.  The Committee may defer payment of Awards, or any portion thereof, to Participants as the Committee, in its discretion, determines to be
necessary or desirable to preserve the deductibility of such amounts under Section 162(m).  In addition, the Committee, in its sole discretion, may permit a Participant to defer
receipt of the payment of cash that would otherwise be delivered to a Participant under the Plan.  Any such deferral elections shall be subject to such rules and procedures as shall
be determined by the Committee in its sole discretion.

8.           Term of Plan.  The Plan shall become effective October 1, 2006.  The Plan shall continue until terminated under Section 9 of the Plan.

9.           Amendment and Termination of the Plan.  The Committee may amend, modify, suspend or terminate the Plan, in whole or in part, at any time, including the
adoption of amendments deemed necessary or desirable to correct any defect or to supply omitted data or to reconcile any inconsistency in the Plan or in any Award granted
hereunder; provided, however, that no amendment, alteration, suspension or discontinuation shall be made which would impair any payments to Participants made prior to such
amendment, modification, suspension or termination, unless the Committee has made a determination that such amendment or modification is in the best interests of all persons to
whom Awards have theretofore been granted.  To the extent necessary or advisable under applicable law, Plan amendments shall be subject to shareholder approval.  At no time
before the actual distribution of funds to Participants under the Plan shall any Participant accrue any vested interest or right whatsoever under the Plan except as otherwise stated
in this Plan.

10.           Withholding.  Distributions pursuant to this Plan shall be subject to all applicable federal and state tax and withholding requirements.

11.           At-Will Employment.  No statement in this Plan should be construed to grant any employee an employment contract of fixed duration or any other contractual
rights, nor should this Plan be interpreted as creating an implied or an expressed contract of employment or any other contractual rights between the Company and its
employees.  The employment relationship between the Company and its employees is terminable at-will.  This means that an employee or the Company may terminate the
employment relationship at any time and for any reason or no reason.

12.           Successors.  All obligations of the Company under the Plan, with respect to awards granted hereunder, shall be binding on any successor to the Company,
whether the existence of such successor is the result of a direct or indirect purchase, merger, consolidation, or otherwise, of all or substantially all of the business or assets of the
Company.

13.           Indemnification.  Each person who is or shall have been a member of the Committee, of the Board, or their delegates shall be indemnified and held harmless by
the Company against and from (a) any loss, cost, liability, or expense that may be imposed upon or reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with or resulting from any
claim, action, suit, or proceeding to which he or she may be a party or in which he or she may be involved by reason of any action taken or failure to act under the Plan or any
award, and (b) from any and all amounts paid by him or her in settlement thereof, with the Company’s approval, or paid by him or her in satisfaction of any judgment in any such
claim, action, suit, or proceeding against him or her, provided he or she shall give the Company an opportunity, at its own expense, to handle and defend the same before he or she
undertakes to handle and defend it on his or her own behalf.  The foregoing right of indemnification shall not be exclusive of any other rights of indemnification to which such
persons may be entitled under the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, by contract, as a matter of law, or otherwise, or under any power that the Company may have
to indemnify them or hold them harmless.

14.           Nonassignment.  The rights of a Participant under this Plan shall not be assignable or transferable by the Participant except by will or the laws of intestacy.

15.           Governing Law.  The Plan shall be governed by the laws of the State of Arizona, without regard to conflicts of law provisions thereunder.
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION
 
 

 
I, Steve Sanghi, certify that:

 
1. I have reviewed this Form 10-Q of Microchip Technology Incorporated;

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in

light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and l5d-l5(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

 
  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 
  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the

disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of the registrant's Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to

adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial

reporting.

 

Date:       November 7, 2008
 

 

  /s/ Steve Sanghi                                                                
  Steve Sanghi
  President and CEO

 

 

 
 



 



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION

I, Gordon W. Parnell, certify that:

 
1. I have reviewed this Form 10-Q of Microchip Technology Incorporated;

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in

light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and l5d-l5(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

 
  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 
  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the

disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to

adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial

reporting.

 

Date:       November 7, 2008
 

 

  /s/ Gordon W. Parnell                                                                       
  Gordon W. Parnell
  Vice President and CFO
   

 

 
 



 



Exhibit 32

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C.  SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Steve Sanghi, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.  Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report of Microchip
Technology Incorporated on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and that information contained in such Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Microchip
Technology Incorporated.
 

By:  /s/ Steve Sanghi                            
Name:  Steve Sanghi

Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer
Date:  November 7, 2008

 
 

 
                         

I, Gordon W.  Parnell, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.  Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report of Microchip
Technology Incorporated on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and that information contained in such Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Microchip
Technology Incorporated.
 

By:  /s/ Gordon W. Parnell                     
Name:  Gordon W. Parnell

Title:  Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Date:  November 7, 2008

 
 



 


